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SPECIAL NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the
“Securities Act”), and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), which statements involve substantial risk and
uncertainties. All statements other than statements of historical facts contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, including statements regarding our future
results of operations or financial condition; business strategy and plans; and objectives of management for future operations are forward-looking statements. In
some cases, you can identify forward-looking statements because they contain words such as “anticipate,” “believe,” “contemplate,” “continue,” “could,”
“estimate,” “expect,” “intend,” “may,” “plan,” “potential,” “predict,” “project,” “should,” “target,” “will,” or “would” or the negative of these words or other similar
terms or expressions. Forward-looking statements contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q include, but are not limited to, statements about: our ability to
grow or maintain our dollar-based net retention rate, expand usage of our platform within organizations, and sell subscriptions to our platform; our ability to convert
individuals, teams, and organizations on our free and trial versions into paying customers; the timing and success of new features, integrations, capabilities, and
enhancements by us, or by our competitors to their products, or any other changes in the competitive landscape of our market; our ability to achieve widespread
acceptance and use of our platform; growth in the work management market; the amount and timing of operating expenses and capital expenditures, as well as entry
into operating leases, that we may incur to maintain and expand our business and operations and to remain competitive; our focus on growth to drive long-term
value; the timing of expenses and our expectations regarding our cost of revenues, gross margin, and operating expenses; the effect of uncertainties related to the
global COVID-19 pandemic on our business, results of operations, and financial condition; expansion of our sales and marketing activities; our protections against
security breaches, technical difficulties, or interruptions to our platform; our ability to successfully defend litigation brought against us, potential dispute-related
settlement payments, or other litigation-related costs; our expectations about additional hiring; potential pricing pressure as a result of competition or otherwise;
anticipated fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates; potential costs and the anticipated timing of expenses related to the acquisition of businesses, talent,
technologies, or intellectual property, including potentially significant amortization costs and possible write-downs; and general economic conditions in either
domestic or international markets, including the societal and economic impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, including on the rate of global IT spending, and
geopolitical uncertainty and instability.

You should not rely on forward-looking statements as predictions of future events. We have based the forward-looking statements contained in this Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q primarily on our current expectations and projections about future events and trends that we believe may affect our business, financial
condition, and operating results. The outcome of the events described in these forward-looking statements is subject to risks, uncertainties, and other factors
described in the section titled “Risk Factors” and elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. Moreover, we operate in a very competitive and rapidly
changing environment. New risks and uncertainties emerge from time to time, and it is not possible for us to predict all risks and uncertainties that could have an
impact on the forward-looking statements contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. The results, events, and circumstances reflected in the forward-looking
statements may not be achieved or occur, and actual results, events, or circumstances could differ materially from those described in the forward-looking
statements.

In addition, statements that “we believe” and similar statements reflect our beliefs and opinions on the relevant subject. These statements are based on
information available to us as of the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. While we believe that such information provides a reasonable basis for these
statements, that information may be limited or incomplete. Our statements should not be read to indicate that we have conducted an exhaustive inquiry into, or
review of, all relevant information. These statements are inherently uncertain, and investors are cautioned not to unduly rely on these statements.

The forward-looking statements made in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q relate only to events as of the date on which the statements are made. We
undertake no obligation to update any forward-looking statements made in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q or to reflect new information or the occurrence of
unanticipated events, except as required by law. We may not actually achieve the plans, intentions, or expectations disclosed in our forward-looking statements, and
you should not place undue reliance on our forward-looking statements. Our forward-looking statements do not reflect the potential impact of any future
acquisitions, mergers, dispositions, joint ventures, or investments.



You should read this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and the documents that we reference in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and have filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) as exhibits to this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q with the understanding that our actual future results, levels of
activity, performance, and events and circumstances may be materially different from what we expect.

Additional Information

Unless the context otherwise requires, all references in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q to “we,” “us,” “our,” “our company,” and “Asana” refer to Asana,
Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries. The Asana design logo, “Asana,” and our other registered or common law trademarks, service marks, or trade names
appearing in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q are the property of Asana, Inc. Other trade names, trademarks, and service marks used in this Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q are the property of their respective owners.



SELECT RISK FACTORS AFFECTING OUR BUSINESS

Investing in our common stock involves numerous risks, including the risks described in “Part II—Other Information, Item 1A. Risk Factors” of this Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q. Below are some of these risks, any one of which could materially adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations, and
prospects.

• We have experienced rapid growth in recent periods, and our recent growth rates may not be indicative of our future growth.

• We have a limited operating history at our current scale, which makes it difficult to evaluate our future prospects and may increase the risk that we will not
be successful.

• We have a history of losses and may not be able to achieve profitability or, if achieved, sustain profitability.

• We believe our long-term value as a company will be greater if we focus on growth, which may negatively impact our profitability in the near and medium
term.

• Our quarterly results may fluctuate significantly and may not meet our expectations or those of investors or securities analysts.

• The ongoing COVID-19 pandemic has affected how we and our customers operate and has adversely affected the global economy, and the duration and
extent to which this will affect our business, future results of operations, and financial condition remains uncertain.

• If we are unable to attract new customers, convert individuals, teams, and organizations using our free and trial versions into paying customers, and expand
usage within organizations or develop new features, integrations, capabilities, and enhancements that achieve market acceptance, our revenue growth
would be harmed.

• If the market for work management solutions develops more slowly than we expect or declines, our business would be adversely affected, and the
estimates of market opportunity and forecasts of market growth may prove to be inaccurate.

• We operate in a highly competitive industry, and competition presents an ongoing threat to the success of our business.

• Failure to effectively develop and expand our direct sales capabilities would harm our ability to expand usage of our platform within our customer base
and achieve broader market acceptance of our platform.

• The loss of one or more of our key personnel, in particular our co-founder, President, Chief Executive Officer, and Chair, Dustin Moskovitz, would harm
our business.

• We must continue to attract and retain highly qualified personnel in very competitive markets to continue to execute on our business strategy and growth
plans.

• Our failure to protect our sites, networks, and systems against security breaches, or otherwise to protect our confidential information or the confidential
information of our users, customers, or other third parties, would damage our reputation and brand, and substantially harm our business and results of
operations.

• If we fail to manage our technical operations infrastructure, or experience service outages, interruptions, or delays in the deployment of our platform, our
results of operations may be harmed.

• If we are unable to ensure that our platform interoperates with a variety of software applications that are developed by others, including our integration
partners, we may become less competitive and our results of operations may be harmed.

• Our culture has contributed to our success, and if we cannot maintain this culture as we grow, we could lose the high employee engagement fostered by
our culture, which could harm our business.



• Our business depends on a strong brand, and if we are not able to maintain and enhance our brand, our ability to expand our base of customers may be
impaired, and our business and results of operations will be harmed.

• We rely on third parties maintaining open marketplaces to distribute our mobile application. If such third parties interfere with the distribution of our
platform, our business would be adversely affected.

• We receive, process, store, and use business and personal information, which subjects us to governmental regulation and other legal obligations related to
privacy, data protection and data security, and our actual or perceived failure to comply with such obligations could harm our business and expose us to
liability.

• Sales to customers outside the United States and our international operations expose us to risks inherent in international sales and operations.

• The trading price of our Class A common stock may be volatile and may decline regardless of our operating performance.

• The dual class structure of our common stock has the effect of concentrating voting control with those stockholders who held our capital stock prior to the
listing of our Class A common stock on the New York Stock Exchange, or NYSE, including our founders, directors, executive officers, and their respective
affiliates, limiting or precluding your ability to influence corporate matters.

• Sales of substantial amounts of our Class A common stock in the public markets, or the perception that sales might occur, could cause the market price of
our Class A common stock to decline.

If we are unable to adequately address these and other risks we face, our business may be harmed.



PART I—FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

ASANA, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

July 31, 2022 January 31, 2022

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 148,458 $ 240,403 
Marketable securities 90,454 71,628 
Accounts receivable, net 52,505 59,085 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 60,342 40,278 
Total current assets 351,759 411,394 

Property and equipment, net 95,296 99,632 
Restricted cash, noncurrent 1,499 — 
Operating lease right-of-use assets 169,919 174,083 
Investments, noncurrent — 2,760 
Other assets 21,176 19,166 

Total assets $ 639,649 $ 707,035 
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities

Accounts payable $ 9,545 $ 11,557 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 75,307 60,915 
Deferred revenue, current 207,148 170,143 
Operating lease liabilities, current 13,133 12,573 
Total current liabilities 305,133 255,188 

Term loan, net 31,954 34,612 
Deferred revenue, noncurrent 3,025 4,082 
Operating lease liabilities, noncurrent 204,139 208,422 
Other liabilities 3,277 891 

Total liabilities 547,528 503,195 
Commitments and contingencies (Note 8)
Stockholders' equity
Common stock 2 2 
Additional paid-in capital 1,135,398 1,034,252 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,654) (626)
Accumulated deficit (1,041,625) (829,788)

Total stockholders’ equity 92,121 203,840 
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 639,649 $ 707,035 

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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ASANA, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended July 31, Six Months Ended July 31,
2022 2021 2022 2021

Revenues $ 134,896 $ 89,478 $ 255,542 $ 166,151 
Cost of revenues 13,756 9,869 26,194 17,783 
Gross profit 121,140 79,609 229,348 148,368 
Operating expenses:

Research and development 75,233 48,454 140,438 88,421 
Sales and marketing 110,392 63,930 206,515 120,714 
General and administrative 46,787 27,276 89,899 49,266 

Total operating expenses 232,412 139,660 436,852 258,401 
Loss from operations (111,272) (60,051) (207,504) (110,033)
Interest income and other income (expense), net (164) (328) (1,510) (320)
Interest expense (311) (7,351) (668) (17,725)
Loss before provision for income taxes (111,747) (67,730) (209,682) (128,078)
Provision for income taxes 1,222 625 2,155 935 
Net loss $ (112,969) $ (68,355) $ (211,837) $ (129,013)
Net loss per share:

Basic and diluted $ (0.59) $ (0.40) $ (1.11) $ (0.78)
Weighted-average shares used in calculating net loss per share:

Basic and diluted 191,352 170,600 190,486 166,412

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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ASANA, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended July 31, Six Months Ended July 31,
2022 2021 2022 2021

Net loss $ (112,969) $ (68,355) $ (211,837) $ (129,013)
Other comprehensive loss:

Net unrealized gains (losses) on marketable securities (84) 4 (205) (7)
Change in foreign currency translation adjustments (322) (130) (823) (95)

Comprehensive loss $ (113,375) $ (68,481) $ (212,865) $ (129,115)

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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ASANA, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended July 31, 2022

Common Stock
Additional

Paid-In
Capital

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Accumulated
Deficit

Total
Stockholders’

Equity (Deficit)Shares Amount
Balances at April 30, 2022 190,109 $ 2 $ 1,085,875 $ (1,248) $ (928,656) $ 155,973 

Issuance of common stock upon the exercise of options 453 — 1,413 — — 1,413 
Vesting of early exercised stock options — — 184 — — 184 
Issuance of common stock upon the vesting and settlement of
restricted stock units 1,104 — — — — — 
Issuance of common stock under employee share purchase
plan — — — — — — 
Stock-based compensation expense — — 47,926 — — 47,926 
Net unrealized losses on marketable securities — — — (84) — (84)
Foreign currency translation adjustments — — — (322) — (322)
Net loss — — — — (112,969) (112,969)

Balances at July 31, 2022 191,666 $ 2 $ 1,135,398 $ (1,654) $ (1,041,625) $ 92,121 

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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ASANA, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT) - CONTINUED

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended July 31, 2021

Common Stock Additional
Paid-In
Capital

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Accumulated
Deficit

Total
Stockholders’

Equity (Deficit)Shares Amount
Balances at April 30, 2021 163,471 $ 2 $ 554,340 $ 63 $ (602,104) $ (47,699)

Issuance of common stock upon the exercise of options 2,656 — 5,965 — — 5,965 
Vesting of early exercised stock options — — 663 — — 663 
Repurchases of common stock (4) — — — — — 
Issuance of common stock upon the vesting and settlement of
restricted stock units 589 — — — — — 
Issuance of common stock upon conversion of convertible
notes—related party 17,013 — 368,459 — — 368,459 
Stock-based compensation expense — — 20,357 — — 20,357 
Net unrealized gain on marketable securities — — — 4 — 4 
Foreign currency translation adjustments — — — (130) — (130)
Net loss — — — — (68,355) (68,355)

Balances at July 31, 2021 183,725 $ 2 $ 949,784 $ (63) $ (670,459) $ 279,264 

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.    
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ASANA, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT) - CONTINUED

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Six Months Ended July 31, 2022

Common Stock Additional
Paid-In
Capital

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Accumulated
Deficit

Total
Stockholders’

Equity (Deficit)Shares Amount
Balances at January 31, 2022 188,298 $ 2 $ 1,034,252 $ (626) $ (829,788) $ 203,840 

Issuance of common stock upon the exercise of options 1,278 — 3,629 — — 3,629 
Vesting of early exercised stock options — — 461 — — 461 
Issuance of common stock upon the vesting and settlement of
restricted stock units 1,737 — — — — — 
Issuance of common stock under employee share purchase
plan 353 — 9,156 — — 9,156 
Stock-based compensation expense — — 87,900 — — 87,900 
Net unrealized loss on marketable securities — — — (205) — (205)
Foreign currency translation adjustments — — — (823) — (823)
Net loss — — — — (211,837) (211,837)

Balances at July 31, 2022 191,666 $ 2 $ 1,135,398 $ (1,654) $ (1,041,625) $ 92,121 

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.    
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ASANA, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT) - CONTINUED

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Six Months Ended July 31, 2021

Common Stock Additional
Paid-In
Capital

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Accumulated
Deficit

Total
Stockholders’

Equity (Deficit)Shares Amount
Balances at January 31, 2021 161,480 $ 2 $ 528,616 $ 39 $ (541,446) $ (12,789)

Issuance of common stock upon the exercise of options 4,036 — 8,815 — — 8,815 
Vesting of early exercised stock options — — 1,305 — — 1,305 
Repurchases of common stock (10) — — — — — 
Issuance of common stock upon the vesting and settlement of
restricted stock units 956 — — — — — 
Issuance of common stock under employee share purchase
plan 250 — 6,127 — — 6,127 
Issuance of common stock upon conversion of convertible
notes—related party 17,013 — 368,459 — — 368,459 
Stock-based compensation expense — — 36,462 — — 36,462 
Net unrealized loss on marketable securities — — — (7) — (7)
Foreign currency translation adjustments — — — (95) — (95)
Net loss — — — — (129,013) (129,013)

Balances at July 31, 2021 183,725 $ 2 $ 949,784 $ (63) $ (670,459) $ 279,264 

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.    
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ASANA, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Six Months Ended July 31,
2022 2021

Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss $ (211,837) $ (129,013)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Allowance for expected credit losses 1,360 766 
Depreciation and amortization 6,303 2,372 
Amortization of deferred contract acquisition costs 6,572 3,622 
Stock-based compensation expense 87,843 36,412 
Net amortization of premium on marketable securities 57 586 
Non-cash lease expense 7,368 8,780 
Amortization of discount on convertible notes and term loan issuance costs 8 10,636 
Non-cash interest expense — 6,670 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable 5,203 (1,000)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (27,702) (5,571)
Other assets (2,023) (3,473)
Accounts payable (1,469) 1,692 
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 16,483 13,350 
Deferred revenue 35,949 33,670 
Operating lease liabilities (6,896) 4,541 

Net cash used in operating activities (82,781) (15,960)
Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of marketable securities (72,218) (48,470)
Sales of marketable securities — 371 
Maturities of marketable securities 55,890 81,039 
Purchases of property and equipment (1,683) (29,557)
Capitalized internal-use software costs (70) (296)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (18,081) 3,087 
Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from term loan, net of issuance costs — 9,000 
Repayment of term loan (1,667) (667)
Repurchases of common stock (2) (36)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 3,647 8,968 
Proceeds from employee stock purchase plan 9,156 6,127 

Net cash provided by financing activities 11,134 23,392 
Effect of foreign exchange rates on cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash (718) (82)
Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash (90,446) 10,437 
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash
Beginning of period 240,403 259,878 
End of period $ 149,957 $ 270,315 

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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ASANA, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS - CONTINUED

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Six Months Ended July 31,
2022 2021

Reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash to the consolidated balance sheets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 148,458 $ 270,315 
Restricted cash 1,499 — 
Total cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash $ 149,957 $ 270,315 

Supplemental cash flow data
Cash paid for income taxes $ 2,517 $ 686 
Cash paid for interest $ 496 $ 386 
Supplemental non-cash investing and financing information
Purchase of property and equipment in accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 826 $ 9,477 
Vesting of early exercised stock options $ 461 $ 1,305 
Issuance of common stock upon conversion of convertible notes—related party $ — $ 368,459 

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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ASANA, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)

Note 1.    Organization

Organization and Description of Business

Asana, Inc. (“Asana” or the “Company”) was incorporated in the state of Delaware on December 16, 2008. Asana is a work management platform that helps
teams orchestrate work, from daily tasks to cross-functional strategic initiatives. The Company is headquartered in San Francisco, California.

Note 2.    Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Principles of Consolidation

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in
the United States of America (“GAAP”) and include the accounts of the Company’s wholly-owned subsidiaries. All intercompany transactions and balances have
been eliminated on consolidation.

The unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet as of January 31, 2022 included herein was derived from the audited financial statements as of that date,
but does not include all disclosures, including certain notes required by GAAP on an annual reporting basis. In management's opinion, the unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements reflect all normal recurring adjustments necessary to state fairly the balance sheet, statements of comprehensive loss, and
stockholders' equity (deficit), and statements of cash flows for the interim periods, but are not necessarily indicative of the results of operations to be anticipated for
the full fiscal year or any future period.

These condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and notes included in the
Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 24, 2022.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
amounts reported and disclosed in the consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. Estimates and assumptions reflected in the consolidated financial
statements include, but are not limited to, revenue recognition, the useful lives and carrying values of long-lived assets, the fair value of the Convertible Notes (as
defined in Note 6), the fair value of common stock for periods prior to the Company’s direct listing of its Class A common stock on the NYSE (the “Direct
Listing”), stock-based compensation expense, the period of benefit for deferred contract acquisition costs, and income taxes. Actual results could differ from those
estimates.

Risks and Uncertainties

At the onset of the COVID-19 pandemic, the Company temporarily closed its headquarters and other physical offices, required its employees and contractors to
work remotely, and implemented travel restrictions, all of which represented a significant disruption in how the Company operates its business. While the
Company’s headquarters and certain other physical offices have since reopened and business travel has resumed, due to ongoing variants of COVID-19 and other
public health concerns, we anticipate that operations may continue to be affected by the COVID-19 pandemic. The operations of the Company’s partners and
customers have likewise been disrupted. While the duration and extent of the COVID-19 pandemic depends on future developments that cannot be accurately
predicted at this time, such as the extent and effectiveness of containment and mitigation actions, the emergence of variant strains of the virus, and the availability
and widespread use of effective vaccines, it has already had an adverse effect on the global economy and the ultimate societal and economic impact of the COVID-
19 pandemic remains unknown. In particular, the conditions caused by this pandemic could affect the rate of global IT spending and could adversely affect demand
for the Company’s platform, lengthen the Company’s sales cycles, reduce the value or duration of subscriptions, negatively impact collections of accounts
receivable, reduce expected spending from new customers, cause some of the Company’s paying customers to go out of business, limit the ability of the Company’s
direct sales force to travel to customers and potential customers, and affect contraction or attrition rates of the Company’s customers, all of which could adversely
affect the Company’s business, results of operations, and financial condition. As of the date of issuance of the financial statements, the Company is not aware of any
specific event or circumstance related to COVID-19 that would require it to update its estimates or judgments or adjust the
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ASANA, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)

carrying value of its assets or liabilities. Actual results could differ from those estimates and any such differences may be material to the condensed consolidated
financial statements. 

Concentration of Credit Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to a concentration of credit risk consist of cash, cash equivalents, and marketable securities.
Substantially all the Company’s cash and cash equivalents are held with financial institutions that management believes are of high credit quality. Such deposits
may, at times, exceed federally insured limits. Cash equivalents are invested in highly rated money market funds.

A large portion of the Company’s customers authorize the Company to bill their credit card accounts through the Company’s third-party payment processing
partners, presenting additional credit risk. For the three and six months ended July 31, 2022 and July 31, 2021, there was no individual customer that accounted for
10% or more of the Company’s revenues. No customer accounted for more than 10% of accounts receivable as of July 31, 2022 and January 31, 2022.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The carrying amounts reflected in the condensed consolidated balance sheets for cash equivalents, accounts receivable, and accounts payable approximate their
respective fair values due to the short maturities of those instruments. Available-for-sale marketable securities are recorded at fair value on the condensed
consolidated balance sheets.

The Company accounts for certain of its financial assets at fair value. In determining and disclosing fair value, the Company uses a fair value hierarchy
established by U.S. GAAP. The guidance defines fair value as an exit price, representing the amount that would be received upon the sale of an asset or paid to
transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants. As such, fair value is a market-based measurement that should be determined based on
assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability. As a basis for considering such assumptions, the Company utilizes a three-tier fair
value hierarchy, which prioritizes the inputs used in measuring fair value as follows:

Level 1—Observable inputs such as quoted prices in active markets.

Level 2—Inputs other than the quoted prices in active markets that are observable either directly or indirectly.

Level 3—Unobservable inputs in which there is little or no market data and that are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities.

In determining fair value, the Company utilizes valuation techniques that maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs to
the extent possible as well as considers counterparty credit risk in its assessment of fair value.

Reclassifications

The Company reclassified $4.1 million of deferred revenue, noncurrent from other liabilities, noncurrent for the comparative condensed consolidated balance
sheets to conform to the current year presentation.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted

In October 2021, the FASB issued ASU No. 2021-08, Business Combinations - Accounting for Contract Liabilities from Contracts with Customers, which
requires an acquirer in a business combination to recognize and measure contract assets and contract liabilities from acquired contracts using the revenue
recognition guidance under Accounting Standards Codification Topic 606 in order to align the recognition of a contract liability with the definition of a performance
obligation. The guidance is effective for acquisitions completed during the Company’s fiscal years beginning after February 1, 2023. Adoption of the ASU should
be applied prospectively. Early adoption is also permitted, including adoption in an interim period. If early adopted, the amendments are applied retrospectively to
all business combinations for which the acquisition date occurred during the fiscal year of adoption. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of adopting
ASU 2021-08.

11



ASANA, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

On February 1, 2022, the Company adopted ASU No. 2020-06, Accounting for Convertible Instruments and Contracts in an Entity's Own Equity, which
simplifies the accounting for certain convertible instruments, amends the guidance on derivative scope exceptions for contracts in an entity's own equity, and
modifies the guidance on diluted earnings per share calculations as a result of these changes. The adoption of the guidance did not have an impact on the
Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements.

Note 3.    Revenues

Deferred Revenue and Remaining Performance Obligations

The Company recognized $50.2 million and $30.7 million of revenues during the three months ended July 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively, that were included
in the deferred revenue balances at January 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. The Company recognized $124.2 million and $75.8 million of revenues during the six
months ended July 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively, that were included in the deferred revenue balances at January 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Deferred revenue that will be recognized within the next twelve months is recorded as current deferred revenue, and the remaining portion is recorded as
noncurrent. As of July 31, 2022, the Company's remaining performance obligations from subscription contracts was $261.6 million, of which the Company expects
to recognize approximately 87% as revenues over the next 12 months and the remainder thereafter.

Deferred Contract Acquisition Costs

Deferred contract acquisition costs are amortized over a period of benefit of three years. The period of benefit was estimated by considering factors such as
historical customer attrition rates, the useful life of the Company’s technology, and the impact of competition in the software-as-a-service industry.

The following table summarizes the activity of deferred contract acquisition costs (in thousands):

Three Months Ended July 31, Six Months Ended July 31,
2022 2021 2022 2021

Beginning balance $ 25,807 $ 14,586 $ 22,771 $ 12,093 
Capitalization of contract acquisition costs 5,947 4,381 12,028 8,503
Amortization of deferred contract acquisition costs (3,527) (1,993) (6,572) (3,622)
Ending balance $ 28,227 $ 16,974 $ 28,227 $ 16,974 

Deferred contract acquisition costs, current $ 13,724 $ 8,055 $ 13,724 $ 8,055 
Deferred contract acquisition costs, noncurrent 14,503 8,919 14,503 8,919 
Total deferred contract acquisition costs $ 28,227 $ 16,974 $ 28,227 $ 16,974 

Deferred contract acquisition costs, current is presented within prepaid expenses and other current assets in the condensed consolidated balance sheets.
Deferred contract acquisition costs, noncurrent is presented within other assets in the condensed consolidated balance sheets.
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Note 4.    Fair Value Measurements

The following table summarizes, for assets and liabilities measured at fair value, the respective fair value and classification by level of input within the fair
value hierarchy (in thousands):

July 31, 2022
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Current Assets
Cash equivalents

Money market funds $ 77,626 $ — $ — $ 77,626 
Commercial paper — 5,291 — 5,291 
Total cash equivalents $ 77,626 $ 5,291 $ — $ 82,917 

Marketable securities
U.S. government agency securities $ 51,576 $ — $ — $ 51,576 
Commercial paper — 15,361 — 15,361 
Corporate bonds — 21,666 — 21,666 
Certificates of deposit — 1,851 — 1,851 
Total marketable securities $ 51,576 $ 38,878 $ — $ 90,454 

Total assets $ 129,202 $ 44,169 $ — $ 173,371 

January 31, 2022
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Current Assets
Cash equivalents

Money market funds $ 176,855 $ — $ — $ 176,855 
Total cash equivalents $ 176,855 $ — $ — $ 176,855 

Marketable securities
Commercial paper $ — $ 44,943 $ — $ 44,943 
Corporate bonds — 26,685 — 26,685 
Total marketable securities $ — $ 71,628 $ — $ 71,628 

Non-current Assets
Corporate bonds $ — $ 2,760 $ — $ 2,760 

Total assets $ 176,855 $ 74,388 $ — $ 251,243 
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The following table summarizes the Company's investments in marketable securities on the condensed consolidated balance sheets (in thousands):

July 31, 2022

Amortized
Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains Gross Unrealized Losses
Estimated
Fair Value

Current Assets
U.S. government agency securities $ 51,719 $ — $ (143) $ 51,576 
Commercial paper 15,371 — (10) 15,361 
Corporate bonds 21,782 — (116) 21,666 

Certificates of deposit 1,852 — (1) 1,851 

Total marketable securities $ 90,724 $ — $ (270) $ 90,454 

Total assets $ 90,724 $ — $ (270) $ 90,454 

January 31, 2022

Amortized
Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains Gross Unrealized Losses
Estimated
Fair Value

Current Assets
Commercial paper $ 44,951 $ — $ (8) $ 44,943 
Corporate bonds 26,730 3 (48) 26,685 

Total marketable securities $ 71,681 $ 3 $ (56) $ 71,628 

Non-current Assets
Corporate bonds $ 2,774 $ — $ (14) $ 2,760 

Total assets $ 74,455 $ 3 $ (70) $ 74,388 

The Company periodically evaluates its investments for expected credit losses. The unrealized losses on the available-for-sale securities were primarily due to
unfavorable changes in interest rates subsequent to the initial purchase of these securities. Gross unrealized losses of the Company’s available-for-sale securities
that have been in a continuous unrealized loss position for 12 months or longer were immaterial as of July 31, 2022 and January 31, 2022. The Company expects to
recover the full carrying value of its available-for-sale securities in an unrealized loss position as it does not intend or anticipate a need to sell these securities prior
to recovering the associated unrealized losses. The Company also expects any credit losses would be immaterial based on the high-grade credit rating for each of
such available-for-sale securities. As a result, the Company does not consider any portion of the unrealized losses as of July 31, 2022 or January 31, 2022 to
represent credit losses.

In April 2020, the Company entered into a five-year $40.0 million term loan agreement with Silicon Valley Bank. As of July 31, 2022, $40.0 million was drawn
and $36.7 million was outstanding under this term loan. The fair value of the term loan approximates its carrying value since the interest rate is at market.

In January 2020 and June 2020, the Company issued convertible notes to a trust affiliated with the Company’s Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”). The fair value
of the convertible notes at issuance on January 30, 2020 and June 26, 2020 was $203.0 million and $112.0 million, respectively. The Company considers the fair
values of the convertible notes to be a Level 3 measurement as the fair value is estimated using significant unobservable inputs. The fair value of the convertible
notes was measured using a binomial lattice model. Inputs used to determine the estimated fair value of the convertible notes include the equity volatility of
comparable companies, the risk-free interest rate, and the estimated fair value of the Company’s common stock.
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On July 1, 2021, pursuant to the terms of the Convertible Notes (as defined in Note 6), upon meeting the closing trading price criteria for optional conversion
by the Company, the Company elected to convert the Convertible Notes into the Company’s Class B Common Stock. Refer to Note 6. Convertible Notes—Related
Party for additional information.

Note 5.    Balance Sheet Components

Property and Equipment, Net

Property and equipment, net, consisted of the following (in thousands):

July 31, 2022 January 31, 2022

Desktop and other computer equipment $ 1,716 $ 2,217 
Furniture and fixtures 9,512 8,788 
Leasehold improvements 95,829 94,458 
Capitalized internal-use software 12,362 12,249 
Construction in progress 422 1,327 

Total gross property and equipment 119,841 119,039 
Less: Accumulated depreciation and amortization (24,545) (19,407)

Total property and equipment, net $ 95,296 $ 99,632 

__________________
Construction in progress is primarily related to the build-out and improvements across the Company’s global offices. Refer to Note 9. Leases for additional information.

Depreciation and amortization expense was $3.2 million and $1.4 million for the three months ended July 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively and $6.3 million and
$2.4 million for the six months ended July 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets

Prepaid expenses and other current assets consisted of the following (in thousands):

July 31, 2022 January 31, 2022

Prepaid expenses $ 35,915 $ 22,970 
Deferred contract acquisition costs, current 13,724 10,797 
Other current assets 10,703 6,511 

Total prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 60,342 $ 40,278 

Accrued Expenses and Other Current Liabilities

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities consisted of the following (in thousands):

July 31, 2022 January 31, 2022

Accrued payroll liabilities $ 18,649 $ 16,906 
Accrued taxes for fringe benefits 4,879 3,953 
Accrued advertising expenses 11,886 9,359 
Accrued property and equipment 797 465 
Accrued consulting expenses 6,661 4,303 
Accrued sales and value-added taxes 11,795 7,219 
Other liabilities 20,640 18,710 

Total accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ 75,307 $ 60,915 

1

1 
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Note 6.    Convertible Notes—Related Party

The Company issued two 3.5% unsecured senior mandatory convertible promissory notes in January 2020 (“January 2020 Convertible Note”) and June 2020
(“June 2020 Convertible Note”) (collectively, the “Convertible Notes”) in principal amounts of $300.0 million and $150.0 million, respectively. The Convertible
Notes were not transferable except to affiliates, contained no financial or restrictive covenants, and were expressly subordinated in right of payment to any of the
Company’s existing or future secured indebtedness. Consistent with the terms of the Convertible Notes, in April and June 2020, the Dustin Moskovitz Trust entered
into subordination agreements with Silicon Valley Bank to confirm the parties’ agreement that the Convertible Notes are subordinated to the five-year $40.0 million
secured term loan facility.

On July 1, 2021, upon meeting the closing trading price criteria for optional conversion by the Company (based on the Company’s Class A common stock
closing trading price during the last 30 trading days of the previous calendar quarter as stated in the original terms of the Convertible Notes), the Company elected
to convert both of the Convertible Notes into an aggregate of 17,012,822 shares of the Company’s Class B Common Stock pursuant to the original terms of the
embedded, substantive conversion features in the Convertible Notes. The Company accounted for the conversion by adjusting its additional paid-in capital for the
net carrying amount of the Convertible Notes as of July 1, 2021 of $368.5 million (including accrued interest of $20.4 million and the unamortized debt discount of
$101.9 million).

Interest expense related to the Convertible Notes recorded prior to the conversion was as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended July 31, Six Months Ended July 31,
2022 2021 2022 2021

Amortization of debt discount $ — $ 4,382 $ — $ 10,628 
Contractual interest expense — 2,740 — 6,670 
Total interest expense $ — $ 7,122 $ — $ 17,298 

Note 7.     Debt

In April 2020, the Company entered into a five-year $40.0 million term loan agreement with Silicon Valley Bank that matures in April 2025. As of July 31,
2022, $40.0 million was drawn and $36.7 million was outstanding under this term loan. As of July 31, 2022, the Company was in compliance with all financial
covenants related to the term loan.

The net carrying amount of the term loan was as follows (in thousands):

July 31, 2022 January 31, 2022

Principal $ 36,667 $ 38,333 
Accrued interest 118 74 
Unamortized loan issuance costs (46) (54)
Net carrying amount $ 36,739 $ 38,353 

Term loan, current $ 4,785 $ 3,741 
Term loan, noncurrent $ 31,954 $ 34,612 

Note 8.     Commitments and Contingencies

Standby Letters of Credit

As of July 31, 2022, the Company had several letters of credit outstanding related to its operating leases totaling $23.5 million. The letters of credit expire at
various dates between 2023 and 2034.

Purchase Commitments

In January 2021, the Company entered into a 60-month contract with Amazon Web Services for hosting-related services. Pursuant to the terms of the contract,
the Company is required to spend a minimum of $103.5 million over

16



ASANA, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)

the term of the agreement. The commitment may be offset by up to $7.3 million in additional credits subject to the Company meeting certain conditions of the
agreement, of which $5.0 million have been earned as of July 31, 2022 and the remainder of which the Company has determined are probable to be earned. As of
July 31, 2022, the Company had purchase commitments remaining of $69.5 million for hosting-related services and $20.8 million with various parties primarily for
software-based services which are not reflected on the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheet.

Indemnification Agreements

The Company has entered into indemnification agreements with its directors and officers that may require the Company to indemnify its directors and officers
against any liabilities that may arise by reason of their status or service as directors or officers, other than liabilities arising from willful misconduct of the
individual.

Additionally, in the ordinary course of business, the Company enters into agreements of varying scope and terms pursuant to which it agrees to indemnify
customers, vendors, lessors, business partners, and other parties with respect to certain matters, including, but not limited to, losses arising out of the breach of such
agreements, services to be provided by the Company, or from intellectual property infringement claims made by third parties. For the six months ended July 31,
2022 and 2021, no demands have been made upon the Company to provide indemnification under such agreements, and there are no claims that the Company is
aware of that could have a material adverse effect on its financial position, results of operations, or cash flows.

Contingencies

From time to time in the normal course of business, the Company may be subject to various claims and other legal matters arising in the ordinary course of
business. As of July 31, 2022, the Company believes that none of its current legal proceedings would have a material adverse effect on its financial position, results
of operations, or cash flows.

Note 9.     Leases

The Company leases real estate facilities under non-cancelable operating leases with various expiration dates through fiscal 2034. The Company has no lease
agreements that are classified as finance leases.

The components of lease costs, lease term, and discount rate for operating leases are as follows:

Three Months Ended July 31, Six Months Ended July 31,
2022 2021 2022 2021

Operating lease costs (in thousands) $ 8,881 $ 9,232 $ 17,549 $ 18,364 
Short-term lease costs (in thousands) 769 897 1,486 1,625 
Variable lease costs (in thousands) 428 408 1,021 597 

Total lease costs (in thousands) $ 10,078 $ 10,537 $ 20,056 $ 20,586 

July 31, 2022 July 31, 2021

Weighted-average remaining lease term (in years) 10.9 11.9
Weighted-average discount rate 9.6 % 9.5 %

Supplemental cash flow information related to operating leases are as follows (in thousands):

Six Months Ended July 31,
2022 2021

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of operating lease liabilities $ 6,901 $ 6,041 
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for new operating lease liabilities $ 3,545 $ 3,883 
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Future minimum lease payments (net of tenant improvement receivables) under non-cancelable operating leases with initial lease terms in excess of one year
included in the Company’s lease liabilities as of July 31, 2022 are as follows (in thousands):

Fiscal year ending January 31,
Operating Lease Payments

(Net)

2023 $ 17,066 
2024 30,539 
2025 28,325 
2026 28,873 
2027 and thereafter 255,167 

Total undiscounted operating lease payments $ 359,970 
Less: imputed interest (142,698)

Total operating lease liabilities $ 217,272 

The Company has additional operating lease arrangements for office space in San Francisco and New York City which had not yet commenced as of July 31,
2022. The San Francisco lease commences and rent payments begin in the first quarter of fiscal 2024 and will expire in the third quarter of fiscal 2029. The future
minimum lease payments related to this lease totaled $30.2 million as of July 31, 2022. The New York City lease commences in the third quarter of fiscal 2023 with
rent payments expected to begin in the first quarter of fiscal 2024. The lease expires in the first quarter of fiscal 2029. As part of the agreement, the Company was
required to restrict $1.5 million of cash which is reflected on the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of July 31, 2022, and the future minimum lease payments
net of tenant improvement allowances was $14.3 million as of July 31, 2022.

Note 10.     Net Loss per Share

The Company computes net loss per share using the two-class method required for multiple classes of common stock and participating securities. The rights,
including the liquidation and dividend rights, of the Class A common stock and Class B common stock are substantially identical, other than voting rights.
Accordingly, the Class A common stock and Class B common stock share equally in the Company’s net income and losses.

The following table presents the calculation of basic and diluted net loss per share (in thousands, except per share data):

Three Months Ended July 31, Six Months Ended July 31,
2022 2021 2022 2021

Numerator:
Net loss $ (112,969) $ (68,355) $ (211,837) $ (129,013)
Denominator:
Weighted-average shares used in calculating net loss per share, basic and
diluted 191,352 170,600 190,486 166,412 

Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (0.59) $ (0.40) $ (1.11) $ (0.78)

The potential shares of common stock that were excluded from the computation of diluted net loss per share for the period presented because including them
would have been anti-dilutive are as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended July 31, Six Months Ended July 31,
2022 2021 2022 2021

Stock options 12,861 17,752 12,861 17,752 
Restricted stock units 11,731 8,713 11,731 8,713 
Early exercised stock options 91 404 91 404 
Shares issuable pursuant to the 2020 Employee Stock Purchase Plan 432 231 432 231 

Total 25,115 27,100 25,115 27,100 
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As noted in Note 6. Convertible Notes—Related Party, the Convertible Notes were converted into 17,012,822 shares of the Company’s Class B Common Stock in
July 2021. The shares underlying the Convertible Notes were previously excluded from diluted EPS because the effect would have been anti-dilutive.

Note 11. Stockholders’ Deficit

Common Stock

There are two classes of common stock that total 1,500,000,000 authorized shares: 1,000,000,000 authorized shares of Class A common stock and 500,000,000
authorized shares of Class B common stock. The rights of the holders of Class A common stock and Class B common stock are identical, except with respect to
voting and conversion. Each share of Class A common stock is entitled to one vote per share. Each share of Class B common stock is entitled to 10 votes per share
and is convertible into one share of Class A common stock. There were 106,176,188 shares of Class A common stock and 85,489,359 shares of Class B common
stock issued and outstanding as of July 31, 2022.

All changes in the number of shares of common stock outstanding for the three and six months ended July 31, 2022 and 2021, were related to changes in Class
A common stock, other than the shares of Class B common stock issued in conversion of the Convertible Notes during the three and six months ended July 31,
2021.

Stock Plans

The Company has a 2009 Stock Plan (the “2009 Plan”), a 2012 Amended and Restated Stock Plan (the “2012 Plan”), and a 2020 Equity Incentive Plan (the
“2020 Plan”). Each plan was initially established to grant equity awards to employees and consultants of the Company to assist in attracting, retaining, and
motivating employees and consultants and to provide incentives to promote the success of the Company’s business. The number of shares reserved for issuance
under the 2020 Plan increased by 9,414,923 shares of Class A common stock on February 1, 2022 pursuant to the evergreen provisions of the 2020 Plan.

Options granted under each of the plans may be either incentive stock options (“ISOs”) or nonqualified stock options (“NSOs”). ISOs may be granted only to
Company employees (including officers and directors who are also employees). NSOs may be granted to Company employees and consultants. Restricted stock
units (“RSUs”) may also be granted under the 2012 Plan and the 2020 Plan. Options under the 2012 and 2020 Plans may be granted for periods of up to 10 years.
The exercise price of ISOs and NSOs shall not be less than 100% of the fair market value of the shares on the date of grant. Options granted generally vest over
four years and vest at a rate of 25% upon the first anniversary of the vesting commencement date and 1/48 per month thereafter.

The Company has also issued RSUs pursuant to the 2012 Plan and 2020 Plan. RSUs granted generally vest on a predefined schedule over a period of two to
four years contingent upon continuous service.

Shares of common stock purchased under the 2012 Plan or the 2020 Plan are subject to certain restrictions and repurchase rights.
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Stock Options

Option activity under the Company’s combined stock plans is set forth below (in thousands, except years and per share data):

Number of
Shares

Weighted-
Average
Exercise

Price

Weighted-
Average

Remaining
Contractual Term

(in years)
Aggregate

Intrinsic Value

Balances at January 31, 2022 14,383 $ 3.02 6.1 $ 711,455 
Options granted — —
Options exercised (1,278) 2.85 
Options cancelled (244) 4.94 
Balances at July 31, 2022 12,861 $ 3.00 5.6 $ 209,947 
Vested and exercisable at July 31, 2022 10,282 $ 2.61 5.3 $ 171,862 
Vested and expected to vest at July 31, 2022 12,953 $ 3.00 5.6 $ 211,379 

The total intrinsic value of options exercised during the periods presented was as follows:

Three Months Ended July 31, Six Months Ended July 31,
2022 2021 2022 2021

Aggregate intrinsic value of options exercised (in thousands) $ 7,842 $ 122,968 $ 41,055 $ 165,143 

Early Exercise of Employee Options

The 2009 Plan and 2012 Plan allow for the early exercise of stock options. The consideration received for an early exercise of an option is considered to be a
deposit of the exercise price, and the related dollar amount is recorded as a liability and reflected in accrued expenses and other current liabilities and other
liabilities in the condensed consolidated balance sheets. This liability is reclassified to additional paid-in capital as the awards vest. If a stock option is early
exercised, the unvested shares may be repurchased by the Company in case of employment termination at the price paid by the purchaser for such shares. Shares
that were subject to repurchase totaled 90,531 and 403,688 at July 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.
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Restricted Stock Units

The Company’s RSU activity is set forth below (in thousands, except per share data):

Number of
Shares

Weighted-
Average

Grant Date Fair Value
Aggregate

Intrinsic Value

Unvested RSUs at January 31, 2022 8,812 $ 47.07 $ 462,426 
RSUs granted 5,703 21.80 
RSUs vested (1,884) 34.96 
RSUs cancelled/forfeited (900) 38.77 
Unvested RSUs at July 31, 2022 11,731 37.37 $ 226,643 
RSUs vested, not yet released at July 31, 2022 650 $ 23.59 

Stock-Based Compensation Expense

Stock-based compensation for stock-based awards to employees and non-employees in the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of operations for the
periods below were as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended July 31, Six Months Ended July 31,
2022 2021 2022 2021

Cost of revenues $ 418 $ 150 $ 739 $ 270 
Research and development 24,447 11,250 45,576 20,390 
Sales and marketing 15,521 5,350 28,010 9,503 
General and administrative 7,548 3,631 13,518 6,249 

Total stock-based compensation expense $ 47,934 $ 20,381 $ 87,843 $ 36,412 

The stock-based compensation expense related to options granted to non-employees for the three and six months ended July 31, 2022 and 2021 were not
material.

Total unrecognized compensation costs related to unvested awards not yet recognized under all equity compensation plans was as follows:

July 31, 2022

Unrecognized Expense
(in thousands)

Weighted-Average Expected
Recognition Period

(in years)

Stock options $ 7,287 1.4
RSUs 386,039 2.9

Total unrecognized stock-based compensation expense $ 393,326 2.8

2020 Employee Stock Purchase Plan

In September 2020, the Board of Directors adopted and approved the 2020 Employee Stock Purchase Plan (“ESPP”), which became effective on the effective
date of the Company's registration statement on Form S-1 filed with the SEC in connection with the Direct Listing. The ESPP initially reserved and authorized the
issuance of up to a total of 2,000,000 shares of Class A common stock to participating employees. The number of shares reserved under the ESPP was automatically
increased on February 1, 2021 to 3,614,801 shares of Class A common stock and to 5,497,785 on February 1, 2022 pursuant to the evergreen provisions of the
ESPP.
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The ESPP provides for 24-month offering periods beginning September 16 and March 16 of each year, with each offering period consisting of four six-month
purchase periods (except for the initial offering period which began on September 30, 2020 and will end on September 15, 2022), with purchase dates annually on
March 15 and September 15. The purchase price of shares of Class A common stock in an offering will be the lesser of: (i) 85% of the fair market value of such
shares of Class A common stock on the offering date, and (ii) 85% of the fair market value of such shares of Class A common stock on the applicable purchase date.

Current employees who purchase shares under the ESPP may not sell such shares prior to the first anniversary of such purchase date and such shares will be
designated with an applicable resale restriction.

The Company recognized stock-based compensation expense related to the ESPP of $1.8 million and $2.0 million during the three months ended July 31, 2022
and 2021, respectively, and $3.7 million and $4.4 million during the six months ended July 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. As of July 31, 2022 and January 31,
2022, $7.1 million and $7.2 million, respectively, has been withheld in contributions from employees. As of July 31, 2022, total unrecognized compensation costs
related to the ESPP was $4.7 million, which will be amortized over a weighted average vesting term of 1.0 year.

Note 12.    Interest Income and Other Income (Expense), Net

Interest income and other income (expense), net consist of the following (in thousands):

Three Months Ended July 31, Six Months Ended July 31,
2022 2021 2022 2021

Interest income $ 551 $ 82 $ 743 $ 176 
Unrealized gains (losses) on foreign currency transactions 252 (114) (391) (3)
Other non-operating expense (967) (296) (1,862) (493)

Total interest income and other income (expense), net $ (164) $ (328) $ (1,510) $ (320)

Other non-operating expense consists primarily of realized foreign currency gains and losses on transactions in the periods presented.

Note 13.    Income Taxes

The Company's income tax expense was $1.2 million and $0.6 million for the three months ended July 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively, and $2.2 million and
$0.9 million for the six months ended July 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively, primarily due to income taxes in foreign jurisdictions.

Note 14.    Geographic Information

The following tables set forth revenues and long-lived assets, including operating lease ROU assets, by geographic area for the periods presented below (in
thousands):

Revenues

Three Months Ended July 31, Six Months Ended July 31,
2022 2021 2022 2021

United States $ 81,395 $ 51,103 $ 152,624 $ 95,210 
International 53,501 38,375 102,918 70,941 

Total revenues $ 134,896 $ 89,478 $ 255,542 $ 166,151 

Revenues by geography are based on the billing address of the customer.
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(unaudited)

Long-Lived Assets

July 31, 2022 January 31, 2022

United States $ 260,949 $ 267,007 
International 4,266 6,708 

Total long-lived assets $ 265,215 $ 273,715 

Note 15.    Related Party Transactions

In January and June 2020, the Company issued Convertible Notes to a trust affiliated with the Company’s CEO. The Company elected to convert these
Convertible Notes on July 1, 2021. See Note 6, “Convertible Notes—Related Party” for further details.

During the fiscal year ended January 31, 2020, the Company began leasing certain office facilities from a company affiliated with Board members of the
Company. Rent payments made under these leases totaled $0.5 million and $0.6 million during the three months ended July 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively, and
$0.9 million and $1.1 million during the six months ended July 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

The Company has entered into an advertising agreement with a company affiliated with a Board member of the Company. Payments under this agreement
totaled $0.6 million and $0.2 million during the three months ended July 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively, and $1.0 million and $0.5 million during the six months
ended July 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

The Company has entered into an advertising agreement with a company affiliated with a Board member of the Company. Payments under this agreement
totaled $1.2 million during the three months ended July 31, 2022 and $1.8 million during the six months ended July 31, 2022. This company was not a related party
during the three and six months ended July 31, 2021.

Note 16. Subsequent Events

On September 7, 2022, the Company issued and sold 19,273,127 shares of its Class A common stock to Dustin Moskovitz, the Company's President, Chief
Executive Officer, and Chair of the Board of Directors, in a private placement transaction for aggregate proceeds of approximately $350 million, based on the
closing trading price of the Company's Class A common stock on September 2, 2022. The Company expects to utilize the net proceeds of this transaction for
working capital and general corporate purposes.

23



ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with our condensed consolidated
financial statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on
March 24, 2022. As described in the section titled “Special Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements,” the following discussion and analysis contains forward-
looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties, as well as assumptions that, if they never materialize or prove correct, could cause our results to differ
materially from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Factors that could cause or contribute to such differences include, but are not
limited to, those identified below and those discussed in the section titled “Risk Factors” included under Part II, Item 1A below.

Overview

Asana is a work management platform that helps teams orchestrate work, from daily tasks to cross-functional strategic initiatives. Over 131,000 paying
customers use Asana to manage everything from product launches to marketing campaigns to organization-wide goal setting. Our platform adds structure to
unstructured work, creating clarity, transparency, and accountability to everyone within an organization—individuals, team leads, and executives—so they
understand exactly who is doing what, by when.

Asana is flexible and applicable to virtually any use case across departments and organizations of all sizes. We designed our platform to be easy to use and
intuitive to all users, regardless of role or technical proficiency. Users can start a project within minutes and onboard team members seamlessly without outside
support. We allow users to work the way they want with the interface that is right for them, using lists, calendars, boards, timelines, and workload.

Key Business Metrics

We believe that our growth and financial performance are dependent upon many factors, including the key factors described below.

Paying Customers

We are focused on continuing to grow the number of customers that use our platform. Our operating results and growth opportunity depend, in part, on our
ability to attract new customers. We believe we have significant greenfield opportunities among addressable customers worldwide and we will continue to invest in
our research and development and our sales and marketing organizations to address this opportunity.

As of July 31, 2022, we had over 131,000 paying customers, compared to over 107,000 as of July 31, 2021. We define a customer as a distinct account, which
could include a team, company, educational or government institution, organization, or distinct business unit of a company, that is on a paid subscription plan, a free
version, or a free trial of one of our paid subscription plans. A single organization may have multiple customers. We define a paying customer as a customer on a
paid subscription plan.

Customers Spending Over $5,000 and $50,000

We focus on growing the number of customers spending over $5,000 and $50,000 on an annualized basis as a measure of our ability to scale within
organizations. We define customers spending over $5,000 and $50,000 as those organizations on a paid subscription plan that had $5,000 or more or $50,000 or
more in annualized GAAP revenues in a given quarter, respectively, inclusive of discounts. As customers realize the productivity benefits we provide, our platform
often becomes critical to managing their work and achieving their objectives, which drives further adoption and expansion opportunities, and results in higher
annualized contract values. We believe that our ability to increase the number of these customers is an important indicator of the components of our business,
including: the continued acquisition of new customers, retaining and expanding our user base within existing customers, our continued investment in product
development and functionality required by larger organizations, and the growth of our direct sales force.

As of July 31, 2022, we had 18,040 customers spending over $5,000 who contributed approximately 72% and 71% of revenues, respectively, for the three and
six months then ended. As of July 31, 2021, we had 12,806
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customers spending over $5,000 who contributed approximately 66% and 65% of revenues, respectively, for the three and six months then ended.

As of July 31, 2022 and 2021, we had 1,141 and 598 customers, respectively, spending over $50,000.

As of July 31, 2022, and 2021, we had 462 and 225 customers, respectively, spending over $100,000.

Dollar-based Net Retention Rate

We expect to derive a significant portion of our revenue growth from expansion within our customer base, where we have an opportunity to expand adoption of
Asana across teams, departments, and organizations. We believe that our dollar-based net retention rate demonstrates our opportunity to further expand within our
customer base, particularly those that generate higher levels of annual revenues.

Our reported dollar-based net retention rate equals the simple arithmetic average of our quarterly dollar-based net retention rate for the four quarters ending
with the most recent fiscal quarter. We calculate our dollar-based net retention rate by comparing our revenues from the same set of customers in a given quarter,
relative to the comparable prior-year period. To calculate our dollar-based net retention rate for a given quarter, we start with the revenues in that quarter from
customers that generated revenues in the same quarter of the prior year. We then divide that amount by the revenues attributable to that same group of customers in
the prior-year quarter. Current period revenues include any upsells and are net of contraction or attrition over the trailing 12 months, but exclude revenues from new
customers in the current period. We expect our dollar-based net retention rate to fluctuate in future periods due to a number of factors, including the expected
growth of our revenue base, the level of penetration within our customer base, and our ability to retain our customers.

As of July 31, 2022 and 2021, our dollar-based net retention rate was over 120% and over 118%, respectively. As of July 31, 2022 and 2021, our dollar-based
net retention rate for customers spending over $5,000 with us on an annualized basis was over 130% and over 125%, respectively. Our dollar-based net retention
rate for customers spending over $50,000 with us on an annualized basis for the same periods was over 145%.

Impact of COVID-19

At the onset of the COVID-19 pandemic, we temporarily closed our headquarters and other physical offices, required our employees and contractors to work
remotely, and implemented travel restrictions, all of which represented a significant disruption in how we operate our business. While we have since re-opened our
headquarters and certain other physical offices to employees, in-office collaboration is voluntary in times of increased community spread, and could therefore in
future be affected should the severity of the pandemic worsen. We anticipate that operations may therefore continue to be affected by the COVID-19 pandemic.
Additionally, as our global offices have re-opened in stages, we have incurred and expect to incur incremental expenses as we resume onsite services and related in-
office costs. The operations of our partners and customers have likewise been disrupted, with a disproportionate impact on smaller businesses that were particularly
affected by the pandemic. This impact was most evident in our overall dollar-based-net-retention rate, which declined early in the pandemic but has since returned
to pre-pandemic levels, whereas the dollar-based net retention rates for customers who spent over $5,000 and over $50,000 has remained relatively consistent and
increased throughout the pandemic. We do not yet know how businesses, customers, or our partners will operate in a post COVID-19 environment. There may be
additional costs or impacts to our business and operations, including as our employees begin to return to our offices and resume activities, such as travel, which
could adversely affect our business, results of operations, and financial condition during future periods.

Components of Results of Operations

Revenues

We generate subscription revenues from paying customers accessing our cloud-based platform. Subscription revenues are driven primarily by the number of
paying customers, the number of paying users within the customer base, and the level of subscription plan. We recognize revenues ratably over the related
contractual term beginning on the date that the platform is made available to a customer.

Due to the ease of implementation of our platform, revenues from professional services have been immaterial to date.

25



Cost of Revenues

Cost of revenues consists primarily of the cost of providing our platform to free users and paying customers and is comprised of third-party hosting fees,
personnel-related expenses for our operations and support personnel, credit card processing fees, and amortization of our capitalized internal-use software costs.

As we acquire new customers and existing customers increase their use of our cloud-based platform, we expect that our cost of revenues will continue to
increase.

Gross Profit and Gross Margin

Gross profit, or revenues less cost of revenues, and gross margin, or gross profit as a percentage of revenues, has been and will continue to be affected by
various factors, including the timing of our acquisition of new customers, renewals of and follow-on sales to existing customers, costs associated with operating our
cloud-based platform, and the extent to which we expand our operations and customer support organizations. We expect our gross profit to increase in dollar
amount and our subscription gross margin to remain relatively consistent over the long term.

Operating Expenses

Our operating expenses consist of research and development, sales and marketing, and general and administrative expenses. Personnel-related expenses are the
most significant component of operating expenses and consist of salaries, benefits, stock-based compensation expense, and, in the case of sales and marketing
expenses, sales commissions. Operating expenses also include an allocation of overhead costs for facilities and shared IT-related expenses, including depreciation
expense.

Research and Development

Research and development expenses consist primarily of personnel-related expenses. These expenses also include product design costs, third-party services and
consulting expenses, software subscriptions and expensed computer equipment used in research and development activities, and allocated overhead costs. A
substantial portion of our research and development efforts are focused on enhancing our software architecture and adding new features and functionality to our
platform. We anticipate continuing to invest in innovation and technology development, and as a result, we expect research and development expenses to continue
to increase in dollar amount, but to decrease as a percentage of revenues over time.

Sales and Marketing

Sales and marketing expenses consist primarily of personnel-related expenses and expenses for performance marketing, brand marketing, pipeline generation,
and sponsorship activities. These expenses also include allocated overhead costs and travel-related expenses. Sales commissions earned by our sales force that are
considered incremental and recoverable costs of obtaining a subscription with a customer are deferred and amortized on a straight-line basis over the expected
period of benefit of three years.

We continue to make investments in our sales and marketing organization, and we expect sales and marketing expenses to remain our largest operating expense
in dollar amount. We expect our sales and marketing expenses to continue to increase in dollar amount but to decrease as a percentage of revenues over time,
although the percentage may fluctuate from quarter to quarter depending on the extent and timing of our initiatives.

General and Administrative

General and administrative expenses consist primarily of personnel-related expenses for our finance, human resources, information technology, and legal
organizations. These expenses also include non-personnel costs, such as outside legal, accounting, and other professional fees, software subscriptions and expensed
computer equipment, certain tax, license, and insurance-related expenses, and allocated overhead costs.

We have recognized and will continue to recognize certain expenses as part of being a publicly traded company, consisting of professional fees and other
expenses, including costs to comply with the rules and regulations applicable to companies listed on a U.S. securities exchange and costs related to compliance and
reporting
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obligations pursuant to the rules and regulations of the SEC. In addition, as a public company, we incur additional costs associated with accounting, compliance,
insurance, and investor relations. As a result, we expect our general and administrative expenses to continue to increase in dollar amount for the foreseeable future
but to generally decrease as a percentage of our revenues over the longer term, although the percentage may fluctuate from period to period depending on the timing
and amount of our general and administrative expenses.

Interest Income and Other Income (Expense), Net and Interest Expense

Interest income and other income (expense), net consists of income earned on our marketable securities and foreign currency transaction gains and losses.

Interest expense consists of contractual interest expense and amortization of the debt discount on the senior mandatory convertible promissory notes we issued
in January and June 2020 to a trust affiliated with our CEO, and interest expense from our term loan.

Provision for Income Taxes

Provision for income taxes consists primarily of income taxes in certain foreign jurisdictions in which we conduct business. To date, we have not recorded a
material provision for income taxes for any of the periods presented other than for foreign income tax. We have recorded deferred tax assets for which we provide a
full valuation allowance, which primarily include net operating loss carryforwards and research and development tax credit carryforwards. We expect to maintain
this full valuation allowance for the foreseeable future as it is more likely than not the deferred tax assets will not be realized based on our history of losses.

Results of Operations

The following tables set forth our results of operations for the periods presented and as a percentage of our revenues for those periods. The period-to-period
comparison of financial results is not necessarily indicative of financial results to be achieved in future periods.

Three Months Ended July 31, Six Months Ended July 31,
2022 2021 2022 2021

(in thousands)

Revenues $ 134,896 $ 89,478 $ 255,542 $ 166,151 
Cost of revenues 13,756 9,869 26,194 17,783 
Gross profit 121,140 79,609 229,348 148,368 
Operating expenses:

Research and development 75,233 48,454 140,438 88,421 
Sales and marketing 110,392 63,930 206,515 120,714 
General and administrative 46,787 27,276 89,899 49,266 

Total operating expenses 232,412 139,660 436,852 258,401 
Loss from operations (111,272) (60,051) (207,504) (110,033)
Interest income and other income (expense), net (164) (328) (1,510) (320)
Interest expense (311) (7,351) (668) (17,725)
Loss before provision for income taxes (111,747) (67,730) (209,682) (128,078)
Provision for income taxes 1,222 625 2,155 935 
Net loss $ (112,969) $ (68,355) $ (211,837) $ (129,013)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)
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__________________
(1) Amounts include stock-based compensation expense as follows:

Three Months Ended July 31, Six Months Ended July 31,
2022 2021 2022 2021

(in thousands)

Cost of revenues $ 418 $ 150 $ 739 $ 270 
Research and development 24,447 11,250 45,576 20,390 
Sales and marketing 15,521 5,350 28,010 9,503 
General and administrative 7,548 3,631 13,518 6,249 

Total stock-based compensation expense $ 47,934 $ 20,381 $ 87,843 $ 36,412 

The following table sets forth the components of our statements of operations data, for each of the periods presented, as a percentage of revenues.

Three Months Ended July 31, Six Months Ended July 31,
2022 2021 2022 2021

(percent of revenues)
Revenues 100 % 100 % 100 % 100 %
Cost of revenues 10 11 10 11 
Gross margin 90 89 90 89 
Operating expenses:

Research and development 56 54 55 53 
Sales and marketing 82 71 81 73 
General and administrative 35 30 35 30 

Total operating expenses 172 156 171 156 
Loss from operations (82) (67) (81) (66)
Interest income and other income (expense), net * * * *
Interest expense * (8) * (11)
Loss before provision for income taxes (83) (76) (82) (77)
Provision for income taxes * * * *
Net loss (84)% (76)% (83)% (78)%

_______________
* Less than 1%
Note: Certain figures may not sum due to rounding.

Comparison of Three Months Ended July 31, 2022 to Three Months Ended July 31, 2021

Revenues

Three Months Ended July 31,
2022 2021 $ Change % Change

(dollars in thousands)

Revenues $ 134,896 $ 89,478 $ 45,418 51 %

Revenues increased $45.4 million, or 51%, during the three months ended July 31, 2022 compared to the three months ended July 31, 2021. The increase in
revenues was primarily due to the addition of new paying customers, a continued shift in our sales mix toward our higher priced subscription plans, such as
Enterprise and Business plans, and revenues generated from our existing paying customers expanding their use of our solution as reflected by our dollar-based net
retention rate of over 120% as of July 31, 2022.
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Cost of Revenues and Gross Margin

Three Months Ended July 31,
2022 2021 $ Change % Change

(dollars in thousands)

Cost of revenues $ 13,756 $ 9,869 $ 3,887 39 %
Gross margin 90 % 89 %

Cost of revenues increased $3.9 million, or 39%, during the three months ended July 31, 2022 compared to the three months ended July 31, 2021. The increase
was primarily due to an increase of $1.7 million in third-party hosting costs as we increased capacity to support customer usage and growth of our customer base,
an increase of $1.0 million in personnel-related costs due to increased headcount, an increase of $0.5 million in credit card processing fees, an increase of $0.3
million in allocated overhead costs as a result of increased overall costs to support the growth of our business and related infrastructure, and an increase of $0.2
million fees to third-party support vendors.

Our gross margin increased during the three months ended July 31, 2022 compared to the three months ended July 31, 2021 as we increased our revenues,
more efficiently managed third-party hosting costs, and realized benefits due to economies of scale resulting from increased efficiency with our technology and
infrastructure.

Operating Expenses

Three Months Ended July 31,
2022 2021 $ Change % Change

(dollars in thousands)
Research and development $ 75,233 $ 48,454 $ 26,779 55 %
Sales and marketing 110,392 63,930 46,462 73 %
General and administrative 46,787 27,276 19,511 72 %

Total operating expenses $ 232,412 $ 139,660 $ 92,752 66 %

Research and Development

Research and development expenses increased $26.8 million, or 55%, during the three months ended July 31, 2022 compared to the three months ended July
31, 2021. The increase was primarily due to $23.2 million in personnel-related costs due to increased headcount and an increase of $1.7 million in allocated
overhead costs as a result of increased overall costs to support the growth of our business and related infrastructure.

Sales and Marketing

Sales and marketing expenses increased $46.5 million, or 73%, during the three months ended July 31, 2022 compared to the three months ended July 31,
2021. The increase was primarily due to an increase of $31.4 million in personnel-related expenses driven by higher headcount, an increase of $7.1 million in fees
to marketing vendors, an increase of $3.5 million in allocated overhead costs as a result of increased overall costs to support the growth of our business and related
infrastructure, and an increase of $2.0 million in fees to third party consulting and temp services.

General and Administrative

General and administrative expenses increased $19.5 million, or 72%, during the three months ended July 31, 2022 compared to the three months ended July
31, 2021. The increase was primarily due to an increase of $13.7 million in personnel-related expenses as a result of higher headcount, an increase of $2.1 million
in fees to third party consulting and temp services, and an increase of $2.0 million in allocated overhead costs as a result of increased overall costs to support the
growth of our business and related infrastructure.
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Interest Income, Interest Expense, and Other Income (Expense), Net

Three Months Ended July 31,
2022 2021 $ Change % Change

(dollars in thousands)

Interest income and other income (expense), net $ (164) $ (328) $ 164 (50)%
Interest expense (311) (7,351) 7,040 (96)%

Interest income and other income (expense), net increased $0.2 million during the three months ended July 31, 2022 compared to the three months ended July
31, 2021 due primarily to an increase in interest income on marketable securities and unrealized gains on translation of foreign currency balances offset by an
increase in realized losses on foreign currency transactions. Interest expense decreased by $7.0 million during the three months ended July 31, 2022 compared to
the three months ended July 31, 2021, primarily due to the conversion of the senior mandatory convertible promissory notes during the three months ended July 31,
2021 previously issued to a trust affiliated with our CEO.

Comparison of Six Months Ended July 31, 2022 to Six Months Ended July 31, 2021

Revenues

Six Months Ended July 31,
2022 2021 $ Change % Change

(dollars in thousands)

Revenues $ 255,542 $ 166,151 $ 89,391 54 %

Revenues increased $89.4 million, or 54%, during the six months ended July 31, 2022 compared to the six months ended July 31, 2021. The increase in
revenues was primarily due to the addition of new paying customers, a continued shift in our sales mix toward our higher priced subscription plans, such as
Enterprise and Business plans, and revenues generated from our existing paying customers expanding their use of our solution as reflected by our dollar-based net
retention rate of over 120% as of July 31, 2022.

Cost of Revenues and Gross Margin

Six Months Ended July 31,
2022 2021 $ Change % Change

(dollars in thousands)

Cost of revenues $ 26,194 $ 17,783 $ 8,411 47 %
Gross margin 90 % 89 %

Cost of revenues increased $8.4 million, or 47%, during the six months ended July 31, 2022 compared to the six months ended July 31, 2021. The increase was
primarily due to an increase of $3.6 million in third-party hosting costs as we increased capacity to support customer usage and growth of our customer base, an
increase of $2.4 million in personnel-related costs due to increased headcount, an increase of $0.8 million in credit card processing fees, an increase of $0.6 million
in allocated overhead costs as a result of increased overall costs to support the growth of our business and related infrastructure, and an increase of $0.5 million in
fees to third-party support vendors.

Our gross margin increased during the six months ended July 31, 2022 compared to the six months ended July 31, 2021 as we increased our revenues, more
efficiently managed third-party hosting costs, and realized benefits due to economies of scale resulting from increased efficiency with our technology and
infrastructure.
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Operating Expenses

Six Months Ended July 31,
2022 2021 $ Change % Change

(dollars in thousands)

Research and development $ 140,438 $ 88,421 $ 52,017 59 %
Sales and marketing 206,515 120,714 85,801 71 %
General and administrative 89,899 49,266 40,633 82 %

Total operating expenses $ 436,852 $ 258,401 $ 178,451 69 %

Research and Development

Research and development expenses increased $52.0 million, or 59%, during the six months ended July 31, 2022 compared to the six months ended July 31,
2021. The increase was primarily due to $44.2 million in personnel-related costs due to increased headcount, an increase of $3.1 million in allocated overhead costs
as a result of increased overall costs to support the growth of our business and related infrastructure, $1.8 million in technology infrastructure costs, and $1.0
million in depreciation and amortization related to the build-out of our corporate headquarters in San Francisco.

Sales and Marketing

Sales and marketing expenses increased $85.8 million, or 71%, during the six months ended July 31, 2022 compared to the six months ended July 31, 2021.
The increase was primarily due to an increase of $58.9 million in personnel-related expenses driven by higher headcount, an increase of $12.0 million in fees to
marketing vendors, an increase of $6.9 million in allocated overhead costs as a result of increased overall costs to support the growth of our business and related
infrastructure, an increase of $3.3 million in fees to third party consulting and temp services, an increase of $2.1 million in equipment and related costs, and an
increase of $1.2 million in depreciation and amortization related to the build-out of our corporate headquarters in San Francisco.

General and Administrative

General and administrative expenses increased $40.6 million, or 82%, during the six months ended July 31, 2022 compared to the six months ended July 31,
2021. The increase was primarily due to an increase of $25.0 million in personnel-related expenses as a result of higher headcount, an increase of $4.5 million in
allocated overhead costs as a result of increased overall costs to support the growth of our business and related infrastructure, an increase of $3.8 million in fees to
third party consulting and temp services, an increase of $3.7 million in other operating expenses primarily due to an increased value-added tax accrual, and an
increase of $1.3 million in professional services primarily relating to audit and tax services.

Interest Income, Interest Expense, and Other Income (Expense), Net

Six Months Ended July 31,
2022 2021 $ Change % Change

(dollars in thousands)

Interest income and other income (expense), net $ (1,510) $ (320) $ (1,190) 372 %
Interest expense (668) (17,725) 17,057 (96)%

Interest income and other income (expense), net decreased $1.2 million during the six months ended July 31, 2022 compared to the six months ended July 31,
2021 due primarily to an increase in realized losses from our investments in marketable securities and on foreign currency transactions partially offset by an
increase in interest income. Interest expense decreased by $17.1 million during the six months ended July 31, 2022 compared to the six months ended July 31,
2021, primarily due to the conversion of the senior mandatory convertible promissory notes during the three months ended July 31, 2021 previously issued to a trust
affiliated with our CEO.
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Non-GAAP Financial Measures

The following tables present certain non-GAAP financial measures for each period presented below. In addition to our results determined in accordance with
GAAP, we believe these non-GAAP financial measures are useful in evaluating our operating performance. See below for a description of the non-GAAP financial
measures and their limitations as an analytical tool.

Three Months Ended July 31, Six Months Ended July 31,
2022 2021 2022 2021

(in thousands)

Non-GAAP loss from operations $ (62,627) $ (38,582) $ (117,343) $ (71,885)
Non-GAAP net loss $ (64,324) $ (39,764) $ (121,676) $ (73,567)
Free cash flow $ (42,283) $ (9,267) $ (84,532) $ (16,931)

Non-GAAP Loss From Operations and Non-GAAP Net Loss

We define non-GAAP loss from operations as loss from operations plus stock-based compensation expense and the related employer payroll tax associated
with restricted stock units, or RSUs, as well as non-recurring costs, such as expenses related to the Direct Listing. The amount of employer payroll tax-related items
on employee stock transactions is dependent on our stock price and other factors that are beyond our control and that do not correlate to the operation of the
business. When evaluating the performance of our business and making operating plans, we do not consider these items (for example, when considering the impact
of equity award grants, we place a greater emphasis on overall stockholder dilution rather than the accounting charges associated with such grants). We believe it is
useful to exclude these expenses in order to better understand the long-term performance of our core business and to facilitate comparison of our results to those of
peer companies and over multiple periods.

We define non-GAAP net loss as net loss plus stock-based compensation expense and the related employer payroll tax associated with RSUs, amortization of
discount and non-cash contractual interest expense related to our senior mandatory convertible promissory notes, and non-recurring costs such as expenses related
to the Direct Listing.

We use non-GAAP loss from operations and non-GAAP net loss in conjunction with traditional GAAP measures to evaluate our financial performance. We
believe that non-GAAP loss from operations and non-GAAP net loss provide our management and investors consistency and comparability with our past financial
performance and facilitates period-to-period comparisons of operations.

Free Cash Flow

We define free cash flow as net cash from operating activities less cash used for purchases of property and equipment and capitalized internal-use software
costs, plus non-recurring expenditures such as capital expenditures from the purchases of property and equipment associated with the build-out of our corporate
headquarters in San Francisco, and expenses related to the Direct Listing. We believe that free cash flow is a useful indicator of liquidity that provides information
to management and investors, even if negative, about the amount of cash used in our operations other than that used for investments in property and equipment and
capitalized internal-use software costs, adjusted for non-recurring expenditures.

Limitations and Reconciliations of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Non-GAAP financial measures have limitations as analytical tools and should not be considered in isolation or as substitutes for financial information
presented under GAAP. There are a number of limitations related to the use of non-GAAP financial measures versus comparable financial measures determined
under GAAP. For example, other companies in our industry may calculate these non-GAAP financial measures differently or may use other measures to evaluate
their performance. In addition, free cash flow does not reflect our future contractual commitments and the total increase or decrease of our cash balance for a given
period. All of these limitations could reduce the usefulness of these non-GAAP financial measures as analytical tools. Investors are encouraged to review the related
GAAP financial measures and the reconciliations of these non-GAAP financial measures to their most
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directly comparable GAAP financial measures and to not rely on any single financial measure to evaluate our business.

The following tables reconcile the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure to each of these non-GAAP financial measures.

Non-GAAP Loss From Operations

Three Months Ended July 31, Six Months Ended July 31,
2022 2021 2022 2021

(in thousands)
Loss from operations $ (111,272) $ (60,051) $ (207,504) $ (110,033)
Add:
Stock-based compensation and related employer payroll tax associated
with RSUs 48,645 21,469 90,161 38,148 
Non-GAAP loss from operations $ (62,627) $ (38,582) $ (117,343) $ (71,885)

Non-GAAP Net Loss

Three Months Ended July 31, Six Months Ended July 31,
2022 2021 2022 2021

(in thousands)

Net loss $ (112,969) $ (68,355) $ (211,837) $ (129,013)
Add:
Stock-based compensation and related employer payroll tax associated
with RSUs 48,645 21,469 90,161 38,148 
Amortization of discount on convertible notes — 4,382 — 10,628 
Non-cash interest expense — 2,740 — 6,670 
Non-GAAP net loss $ (64,324) $ (39,764) $ (121,676) $ (73,567)

Free Cash Flow

Three Months Ended July 31, Six Months Ended July 31,
2022 2021 2022 2021

(in thousands)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities $ (5,990) $ 9,538 $ (18,081) $ 3,087 

Net cash provided by financing activities $ 417 $ 5,471 $ 11,134 $ 23,392 
Net cash used in operating activities $ (41,648) $ (8,516) $ (82,781) $ (15,960)
Less:
Purchases of property and equipment (635) (12,588) (1,683) (29,557)
Capitalized internal-use software costs — (113) (70) (296)
Add:
Purchases of property and equipment for build-out of corporate
headquarters — 11,950 2 28,612 
Direct listing expenses paid — — — 270 
Free cash flow $ (42,283) $ (9,267) $ (84,532) $ (16,931)

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Since inception, we have financed operations primarily through the net proceeds we have received from the sales of our preferred stock and common stock, the
issuance of senior mandatory convertible promissory notes in
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January and June 2020 to a trust affiliated with our CEO, and cash generated from the sale of subscriptions to our platform. We have generated losses from our
operations as reflected in our accumulated deficit of $1,041.6 million as of July 31, 2022 and negative cash flows from operating activities for the six months ended
July 31, 2022 and 2021.

As of July 31, 2022, our principal sources of liquidity were cash, cash equivalents, and marketable securities of $238.9 million.

In April 2020, we entered into a five-year $40.0 million term loan agreement with Silicon Valley Bank. The agreement provides for a senior secured term loan
facility, in an aggregate principal amount of up to $40.0 million, to be used for the construction of our new corporate headquarters. Interest will accrue on any
outstanding balance at a floating rate per annum equal to the prime rate (as publicly announced from time to time by the Wall Street Journal) plus an applicable
margin equal to either (a) 0% if our unrestricted cash at the lender is equal to or less than $80.0 million, or (b) (0.5)% if our unrestricted cash at the lender is
between $80.0 million and $100.0 million, or (c) (1.0)% if our unrestricted cash balance at the lender is equal to or greater than $100.0 million. Interest shall be
payable monthly. As of July 31, 2022, $40.0 million was drawn and $36.7 million was outstanding under this term loan.

A substantial source of our cash provided by operating activities is our customer billings for subscription to our platform. Deferred revenue consists of the
unearned portion of billed fees for our subscriptions, which is included on our condensed consolidated balance sheets as a liability and is recorded as revenues over
the term of the subscription agreement. As of July 31, 2022, we had $210.2 million of deferred revenue, of which $207.1 million was recorded as a current liability.
This deferred revenue will be recognized as revenues when all of the revenue recognition criteria are met.

We assess our liquidity primarily through our cash on hand as well as the projected timing of billings under contract with our paying customers and related
collection cycles. We believe our current cash, cash equivalents, marketable securities, and amounts available under our senior secured term loan facility will be
sufficient to meet our working capital and capital expenditure requirements for at least the next 12 months. Our future capital measurements will depend on many
factors, including our revenue growth rate, subscription renewal activity, billing frequency, our dollar-based-net-retention rate, the timing and extent of spending to
support our research and development efforts, particularly for the introduction of new and enhanced products and features, the expansion of sales and marketing
activities, costs associated with international expansion, additional capital expenditures to invest in existing and new office spaces, as well as increased general and
administrative expenses to support being a publicly traded company. We may, in the future, enter into arrangements to acquire or invest in complementary
businesses, services, and technologies, including intellectual property rights. We may seek to raise additional funds at any time through equity, equity-linked
arrangements, and debt. If we are unable to raise additional capital when desired and at reasonable rates, our business, results of operations, and financial condition
would be adversely affected.

Cash Flows

The following table shows a summary of our cash flows for the periods presented:

Six Months Ended July 31,
2022 2021

(in thousands)

Net cash used in operating activities $ (82,781) $ (15,960)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (18,081) 3,087 
Net cash provided by financing activities 11,134 23,392 

Operating Activities

Our largest source of operating cash is cash collection from sales of subscriptions to our paying customers. Our primary uses of cash from operating activities
are for personnel-related expenses, marketing expenses, and third-party hosting-related and software expenses. In the last several years, we have generated negative
cash flows from
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operating activities and have supplemented working capital requirements through net proceeds from the sale of equity and equity-linked securities and the issuance
of convertible notes.

Net cash used in operating activities of $82.8 million for the six months ended July 31, 2022 reflects our net loss of $211.8 million, adjusted by non-cash items
such as stock-based compensation expense of $87.8 million, non-cash lease expense of $7.4 million, amortization of deferred contract acquisition costs of $6.6
million, depreciation and amortization of $6.3 million, provision for expected credit losses of $1.4 million, and net cash inflows of $19.5 million from changes in
our operating assets and liabilities. The net cash inflows from changes in operating assets and liabilities primarily consisted of a $35.9 million increase in deferred
revenue, resulting from increased billings for subscriptions, a $16.5 million increase in accrued expenses and other liabilities primarily from increases in accrued
sales and value-added taxes as well as accrued advertising and consulting expenses, and a $5.2 million decrease in accounts receivable due to collections being
greater than billings during the period. These amounts were partially offset by a $27.7 million increase in prepaid expenses and other current assets related to an
increase in deferred contract acquisition costs, a $6.9 million decrease in operating lease liabilities, a $2.0 million increase in other assets, and a $1.5 million
decrease in accounts payable.

Net cash used in operating activities of $16.0 million for the six months ended July 31, 2021 reflects our net loss of $129.0 million, adjusted by non-cash items
such as stock-based compensation expense of $36.4 million, amortization of discount on convertible notes of $10.6 million, non-cash lease expense of $8.8 million,
non-cash interest expense of $6.7 million, amortization of deferred contract acquisition costs of $3.6 million, depreciation and amortization of $2.4 million,
provision for expected credit losses of $0.8 million, and net cash inflows of $43.2 million from changes in our operating assets and liabilities. The net cash inflows
from changes in operating assets and liabilities primarily consisted of a $33.7 million increase in deferred revenue, resulting from increased billings for
subscriptions, a $13.4 million increase in accrued expenses and other liabilities primarily from an increase in accrued payroll liabilities, accrued sales and value-
added taxes, and accrued property and equipment related to the build out of our headquarters, a $4.5 million increase in operating lease liabilities, and a $1.7 million
increase in accounts payable. These amounts were partially offset by a $5.6 million increase in prepaid expenses and other current assets related to an increase in
deferred contract acquisition costs, a $3.5 million increase in other assets, and a $1.0 million increase in accounts receivable due to higher customer billings.

Investing Activities

Net cash used in investing activities of $18.1 million for the six months ended July 31, 2022 consisted of $72.2 million in purchases of marketable securities,
$1.7 million in purchases of property and equipment from an increase in leasehold improvements and furniture and fixtures, and $0.1 million in capitalized internal-
use software costs. This was partially offset by $55.9 million in maturities of marketable securities.

Net cash provided by investing activities of $3.1 million for the six months ended July 31, 2021 consisted of $81.0 million in maturities of marketable
securities and $0.4 million in sales of marketable securities. This was partially offset by $48.5 million in purchases of marketable securities, $29.6 million in
purchases of property and equipment from an increase in leasehold improvements and furniture and fixtures primarily related to the build out of our new
headquarters, and $0.3 million in capitalized internal-use software costs.

Financing Activities

Net cash provided by financing activities of $11.1 million for the six months ended July 31, 2022 consisted of $9.2 million in proceeds from our employee
stock purchase plan and $3.6 million in proceeds from the exercise of stock options, partially offset by $1.7 million for the repayment of our term loan.

Net cash provided by financing activities of $23.4 million for the six months ended July 31, 2021 consisted of $9.0 million in net proceeds from our term loan,
$9.0 million in proceeds from the exercise of stock options, and $6.1 million in proceeds from our employee stock purchase plan, partially offset by $0.7 million for
the repayment of our term loan.

Contractual Obligations and Commitments

During the six months ended July 31, 2022, there were no material changes in our contractual obligations and other commitments, as disclosed in our Annual
Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 24, 2022.
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For further information on our commitments and contingencies, refer to Note 8 in the condensed consolidated financial statements contained within this
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

In April 2020, we entered into a $40.0 million term loan agreement with Silicon Valley Bank, as discussed in Liquidity and Capital Resources above.

Indemnification Agreements

In the ordinary course of business, we enter into agreements of varying scope and terms pursuant to which we agree to indemnify customers, vendors, lessors,
business partners, and other parties with respect to certain matters, including, but not limited to, losses arising out of the breach of such agreements, services to be
provided by us, or from intellectual property infringement claims made by third parties. Additionally, in connection with the listing of our Class A common stock on
the NYSE, we have entered into indemnification agreements with our directors and certain officers and employees that will require us, among other things, to
indemnify them against certain liabilities that may arise by reason of their status or service as directors, officers, or employees. No demands have been made upon
us to provide indemnification under such agreements, and there are no claims that we are aware of that could have a material effect on our financial position, results
of operations, or cash flows.

Critical Accounting Estimates

Our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with GAAP. The preparation of these unaudited condensed consolidated
financial statements requires us to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue, expenses and related disclosures.
We evaluate our estimates and assumptions on an ongoing basis. Our estimates are based on historical experience and various other assumptions that we believe to
be reasonable under the circumstances. Our actual results could differ from these estimates.

There have been no changes to our critical accounting policies and estimates during the six months ended July 31, 2022 as compared to those disclosed in our
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations set forth in our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on
March 24, 2022.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

See Note 2 to our condensed consolidated financial statements included in Part I, Item 1 of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for more information regarding
recent accounting pronouncements.

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

We have operations in the United States and internationally, and we are exposed to certain market risks in the ordinary course of our business.

Interest Rate Risk

Our cash, cash equivalents, and marketable securities primarily consist of cash on hand and highly liquid investments in money market funds, U.S. government
securities, corporate bonds, and commercial paper. As of July 31, 2022, we had cash and cash equivalents of $148.5 million and marketable securities including
non-current investments of $90.5 million. We do not enter into investments for trading or speculative purposes. Our investments are exposed to market risk due to
fluctuations in interest rates, which may affect our interest income and the fair value of our investments. However, due to the short-term nature of our marketable
securities, we do not believe we are materially exposed to changes in the fair value of our investment portfolio due to potential fluctuations in interest rates, and
therefore do not expect our operating results or cash flows to be materially affected by a sudden change in market interest rates.

Foreign Currency Risk

The majority of our subscription agreements are denominated in U.S. dollars, with the remainder generated in Euros, British Pounds, Australian Dollars,
Japanese Yen, Mexican Pesos, and Brazilian Reais. A portion of our operating expenses are incurred outside the United States, denominated in foreign currencies,
and subject to
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fluctuations due to changes in foreign currency exchange rates, particularly changes in the Euro, British Pound, Canadian Dollar, Australian Dollar, Japanese Yen,
Icelandic Krona, Singapore Dollar, and Swiss Franc. Our results of operations and cash flows are, therefore, subject to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange
rates that are unrelated to our operating performance.

As exchange rates may fluctuate significantly between periods, our non-U.S. dollar denominated revenue and operating expenses may also experience
significant fluctuations between periods as we convert these to U.S. dollars. Volatile market conditions arising from the macro environment have and may in the
future result in significant changes in exchange rates, and in particular a weakening of foreign currencies relative to the U.S. dollar has and may in the future
negatively affect our revenue expressed in U.S. dollars. In the six months ended July 31, 2022, 21% of our sales were denominated in currencies other than U.S.
dollars. Our expenses, by contrast, are primarily denominated in U.S. dollars. As a result, any increase in the value of the U.S. dollar against these foreign
currencies could cause our revenue to decline relative to our costs, thereby decreasing our margins. We disclose the impact of realized foreign currency gains and
losses within Note 12. Interest Income and Other Income (Expense), Net. A hypothetical 10% change in foreign currency rates would not have resulted in material
gain or losses for the six months ended July 31, 2022 and 2021.

As the impact of foreign currency exchange rates are not projected to be material to our operating results, we have not entered into derivative or hedging
transactions, but we may do so in the future if our exposure to foreign currency becomes more significant.

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Our management, with the participation of our principal executive officer and our principal financial officer, has evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure
controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act), as of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q. Disclosure controls and procedures include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to provide reasonable assurance that information
required to be disclosed by a company in the reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to the company’s
management, including its principal executive and principal financial officers, or persons performing similar functions, as appropriate to allow timely decisions
regarding required disclosure. In designing and evaluating our disclosure controls and procedures, management recognizes that any controls and procedures, no
matter how well designed and operated, can provide only reasonable assurance of achieving their objectives, and management necessarily applies its judgment in
evaluating the cost-benefit relationship of possible controls and procedures. Based on such evaluation, our principal executive officer and principal financial officer
have concluded that as of July 31, 2022, our disclosure controls and procedures were effective at a reasonable assurance level.

Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting identified in connection with the evaluation required by Rules 13a-15(d) and 15d-15(d)
of the Exchange Act during the quarter ended July 31, 2022 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over
financial reporting.
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PART II—OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

We are not a party to any material pending legal proceedings. From time to time, we may be subject to legal proceedings and claims arising in the ordinary
course of business.

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS

Investing in our Class A common stock involves a high degree of risk. You should carefully consider the risks described below, together with the other
information in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, including our condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes and the section titled
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” before deciding whether to invest in our Class A common stock. The
occurrence of any of the events or developments described below could materially and adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations, and
growth prospects. In such an event, the market price of our Class A common stock could decline, and you may lose all or part of your investment. Additional risks
and uncertainties not presently known to us or that we currently believe are not material may also impair our business, financial condition, results of operations,
and growth prospects.

Risks Related to Our Business and Industry

We have experienced rapid growth in recent periods, and our recent growth rates may not be indicative of our future growth.

We have experienced rapid growth in recent periods. In future periods, we expect our revenue growth rate to decline. Further, as we operate in a new and
rapidly changing category of work management software, widespread acceptance and use of our platform is critical to our future growth and success. We believe
our revenue growth depends on a number of factors, including, but not limited to, our ability to:

• attract new individuals, teams, and organizations as customers;

• grow or maintain our dollar-based net retention rate, expand usage within organizations, and sell subscriptions;

• price our subscription plans effectively;

• convert individuals, teams, and organizations on our free and trial versions into paying customers;

• achieve widespread acceptance and use of our platform, including in markets outside of the United States;

• continue to successfully expand our sales force;

• expand the features and capabilities of our platform;

• provide excellent customer experience and customer support;

• maintain the security and reliability of our platform;

• successfully compete against established companies and new market entrants, as well as existing software tools;

• increase awareness of our brand on a global basis; and

• comply with existing and new applicable laws and regulations.

If we are unable to accomplish these tasks, our revenue growth would be harmed. We also expect our operating expenses to increase in future periods, and if
our revenue growth does not increase to offset these anticipated increases in our operating expenses, our business, results of operations, and financial condition will
be harmed, and we may not be able to achieve or maintain profitability.

38



We have a limited operating history at our current scale, which makes it difficult to evaluate our future prospects and may increase the risk that we will not be
successful.

We have been growing rapidly in recent periods and, as a result, have a relatively short history operating our business at its current scale. Furthermore, we
operate in an industry that is characterized by rapid technological innovation, intense competition, changing customer needs, and frequent introductions of new
products, technologies, and services. We have encountered, and will continue to encounter, risks and uncertainties frequently experienced by growing companies in
evolving industries. In addition, our future growth rate is subject to a number of uncertainties, such as general economic and market conditions, including those
caused by the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic. If our assumptions regarding these risks and uncertainties, which we use to plan our business, are incorrect or change
in reaction to changes in the market, or if we do not address these risks successfully, our results of operations could differ materially from our expectations, and our
business, results of operations, and financial condition would suffer.

We have a history of losses, and we may not be able to achieve profitability or, if achieved, sustain profitability.

We have incurred net losses in each fiscal year since our founding. We generated net losses of $211.8 million and $129.0 million for the six months ended July
31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. As of July 31, 2022, we had an accumulated deficit of $1,041.6 million. We do not expect to be profitable in the near future, and
we cannot assure you that we will achieve profitability in the future or that, if we do become profitable, we will sustain profitability. These losses reflect, among
other things, the significant investments we made to develop and commercialize our platform, serve our existing customers, and broaden our customer base.

We expect to continue to make future investments and expenditures related to the growth of our business, including:

• expansion of our sales and marketing activities;

• continued investments in research and development to introduce new features and enhancements to our platform;

• hiring additional employees;

• investments in infrastructure;

• expansion of our operations across our multiple geographies; and

• increasing costs associated with our general and administrative organization.

As a result of these investments and expenditures, we may experience losses in future periods that may increase significantly. Therefore, our losses in future
periods may be significantly greater than the losses we would incur if we developed our business more slowly. In addition, we may find that these efforts are more
expensive than we currently anticipate or that they may not result in increases in our revenues. We cannot be certain that we will be able to achieve, sustain, or
increase profitability on a quarterly or annual basis. Any failure by us to achieve and sustain profitability would cause the trading price of our Class A common
stock to decline.

We believe our long-term value as a company will be greater if we focus on growth, which may negatively impact our profitability in the near and medium term.

A significant part of our business strategy and culture is to focus on long-term growth and customer success over short-term financial results. For example, in
the six months ended July 31, 2022, we increased our operating expenses to $436.9 million as compared to $258.4 million in the six months ended July 31, 2021. In
the six months ended July 31, 2022, our net loss increased to $211.8 million from $129.0 million in the six months ended July 31, 2021. As a result, in the near and
medium term, we may continue to operate at a loss, or our near- and medium-term profitability may be lower than it would be if our strategy were to maximize
near- and medium-term profitability. We expect to continue making expenditures on sales and marketing efforts, and expenditures to grow our platform and develop
new features, integrations, capabilities, and enhancements to our platform. Such expenditures may not result in improved business results or profitability over the
long term. If we are ultimately unable to achieve or
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improve profitability at the level or during the time frame anticipated by securities or industry analysts and our stockholders, the trading price of our Class A
common stock may decline.

Our quarterly results may fluctuate significantly and may not meet our expectations or those of investors or securities analysts.

Our quarterly results of operations, including the levels of our revenues, deferred revenue, working capital, and cash flows, may vary significantly in the future,
such that period-to-period comparisons of our results of operations may not be meaningful. Our quarterly financial results may fluctuate due to a variety of factors,
many of which are outside of our control and may be difficult to predict, including, but not limited to:

• the level of demand for our platform;

• our ability to grow or maintain our dollar-based net retention rate, expand usage within organizations, and sell subscriptions;

• our ability to convert individuals, teams, and organizations using our free and trial versions into paying customers;

• the timing and success of new features, integrations, capabilities, and enhancements by us to our platform, or by our competitors to their products, or any
other changes in the competitive landscape of our market;

• our ability to achieve widespread acceptance and use of our platform;

• errors in our forecasting of the demand for our platform, which would lead to lower revenues, increased costs, or both;

• the amount and timing of operating expenses and capital expenditures, as well as entry into operating leases, that we may incur to maintain and expand our
business and operations and to remain competitive;

• the timing of expenses and recognition of revenues;

• security breaches, technical difficulties, or interruptions to our platform;

• pricing pressure as a result of competition or otherwise;

• adverse litigation judgments, other dispute-related settlement payments, or other litigation-related costs;

• the number of new employees hired;

• the timing of the grant or vesting of equity awards to employees, directors, or consultants;

• seasonal buying patterns for software spending;

• declines in the values of foreign currencies relative to the U.S. dollar;

• fluctuations in global interest rates, which may affect our customers’ spending patterns and our return on investments;

• impact of inflation on our costs and on customer spending;

• changes in, and continuing uncertainty in relation to, the legislative or regulatory environment;

• legal and regulatory compliance costs in new and existing markets;

• costs and timing of expenses related to the potential acquisition of businesses, talent, technologies, or intellectual property, including potentially significant
amortization costs and possible write-downs;

• health epidemics, such as the COVID-19 pandemic, influenza, and other highly communicable diseases or viruses; and
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• general economic conditions in either domestic or international markets, including geopolitical uncertainty and instability and their effects on software
spending.

Any one or more of the factors above may result in significant fluctuations in our quarterly results of operations, which may negatively impact the trading price
of our Class A common stock. You should not rely on our past results as an indicator of our future performance.

The variability and unpredictability of our quarterly results of operations or other operating metrics could result in our failure to meet our expectations or those
of investors or analysts with respect to revenues or other metrics for a particular period. If we fail to meet or exceed such expectations for these or any other
reasons, the trading price of our Class A common stock would fall, and we would face costly litigation, including securities class action lawsuits.

We may not be able to effectively manage our growth.

We have experienced rapid growth and increased demand for our platform. The growth and expansion of our business and platform may place a significant
strain on our management, operational, and financial resources. We are required to manage multiple relationships with various strategic partners, customers, and
other third parties. In the event of further growth of our operations or in the number of our third-party relationships, our systems, procedures, or internal controls
may not be adequate to support our operations, and our management may not be able to manage such growth effectively. To effectively manage our growth, we
must continue to implement and improve our operational, financial, and management information systems and expand, train, and manage our employee base.

The COVID-19 pandemic has affected how we, our partners, and our customers operate and has adversely affected the global economy, and the duration and
extent to which this will affect our business, future results of operations, and financial condition remains uncertain.

The COVID-19 pandemic and efforts to control its spread and severity have significantly curtailed the movement of people, goods, and services worldwide. As
a result, in March 2020 we closed our headquarters and most of our other offices, required our employees and contractors to work remotely, implemented travel
restrictions, and shifted company events and meetings to virtual-only experiences. These measures represent a significant disruption in how we operate our
business. While we have since re-opened our headquarters and certain other physical offices to employees, in-office collaboration is voluntary in times of increased
community spread, and could therefore in future be affected should the severity of the pandemic worsen. The operations of our partners, vendors, and customers
have likewise been disrupted.

While the duration of the COVID-19 pandemic depends on future developments that cannot be accurately predicted at this time, such as the extent and
effectiveness of containment and mitigation actions, the emergence of variant strains of the virus, and the availability and widespread use of effective vaccines, it
has already had an adverse effect on the global economy, and the ultimate societal and economic impact of the COVID-19 pandemic remains unknown. In
particular, the conditions caused by this pandemic may affect the rate of global IT spending, which could adversely affect demand for our platform. Further, the
COVID-19 pandemic has caused us to experience, in some cases, longer sales cycles and an increase in certain prospective and current customers seeking lower
prices or other more favorable contract terms, and has limited the ability of our direct sales force to travel to customers and potential customers. In addition, the
COVID-19 pandemic could reduce the value or duration of subscriptions, negatively impact collections of accounts receivable, reduce expected spending from our
paying customers, cause some of our paying customers to go out of business, and affect contraction or attrition rates of our paying customers, all of which could
adversely affect our business, results of operations, and financial condition. Additionally, concerns over the ongoing economic impact of COVID-19 have caused
volatility in financial and other capital markets, which may adversely affect our stock price and our ability to access capital markets in the future.

While we have developed and continue to develop plans to help mitigate the negative impact of COVID-19 on our business and operations, these efforts may
not be effective, and any protracted economic downturn will likely limit the effectiveness of our efforts. Accordingly, it is not possible for us to predict the duration
and extent to which this will affect our business, future results of operations, and financial condition at this time.
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If we are unable to attract new customers, convert individuals, teams, and organizations using our free and trial versions into paying customers, and expand
usage within organizations or develop new features, integrations, capabilities, and enhancements that achieve market acceptance, our revenue growth would be
harmed.

To increase our revenues and achieve profitability, we must increase our customer base through various methods, including but not limited to, adding new
customers, converting individuals, teams, and organizations using our free and trial versions into paying customers, and expanding usage within organizations. We
encourage customers on our free and trial versions to upgrade to paid subscriptions plans and customers of our Premium plan to upgrade to our Business or
Enterprise plans. Additionally, we seek to expand within enterprises by adding new customers, having organizations upgrade to our Business or Enterprise plans, or
expanding their use of our platform into other departments within an organization. While we have experienced significant growth in the number of customers, we
do not know whether we will continue to achieve similar customer growth rates in the future. Numerous factors may impede our ability to add new customers,
convert individuals, teams, and organizations using our free and trial versions into paying customers, expand usage within organizations, and sell subscriptions to
our platform, including but not limited to, our failure to attract and effectively train new sales and marketing personnel, failure to retain and motivate our current
sales and marketing personnel, failure to develop or expand relationships with partners, failure to compete effectively against alternative products or services,
failure to successfully deploy new features and integrations, failure to provide a quality customer experience and customer support, or failure to ensure the
effectiveness of our marketing programs. Additionally, as we focus on increasing our sales to larger organizations, we will be required to deploy sophisticated and
costly sales efforts, which may result in longer sales cycles. Sales efforts targeted at larger customers typically involve greater costs, longer sales cycles, greater
competition, and less predictability in completing some of our sales. In the large enterprise market, the customer’s decision to use our platform can sometimes be an
enterprise-wide decision, in which case, we will likely be required to provide greater levels of customer education to familiarize potential customers with the use
and benefits of our platform, as well as training and support. In addition, larger enterprises may demand more customization, integration and support services, and
features. As a result of these factors, these sales opportunities may require us to devote greater sales, research and development, and customer support resources to
these customers, resulting in increased costs, lengthened sales cycles, and diversion of our own sales and professional services resources to a smaller number of
larger customers. In addition, the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic and related precautionary measures we and other companies are taking are impacting our sales
activity. For example, like many other companies, including our customers and prospects, many of our employees are working remotely, and business travel has
only recently resumed. Limitations on travel and in-person meetings have interrupted and could continue to interrupt our sales activity, and though we plan to fully
return to normal operations in the second half of fiscal 2023, we cannot fully predict whether, for how long, or the extent to which the COVID-19 pandemic and
related precautionary measures may continue to have an impact. If our efforts to sell to organizations of all sizes are not successful or do not generate additional
revenues, our business, results of operations, and financial condition would suffer.

In addition, we believe that many of our new customers originate from word-of-mouth and other non-paid referrals from existing customers, so we must ensure
that our existing customers remain loyal to our platform in order to continue receiving those referrals. Our ability to attract new customers and increase revenues
from existing paying customers depends in large part on our ability to continually enhance and improve our platform and the features, integrations, and capabilities
we offer, and to introduce compelling new features, integrations, and capabilities that reflect the changing nature of our market in order to maintain and improve the
quality and value of our platform. Accordingly, we must continue to invest in research and development and in our ongoing efforts to improve and enhance our
platform. The success of any enhancement to our platform depends on several factors, including timely completion and delivery, competitive pricing, adequate
quality testing, integration with existing technologies, and overall market acceptance. Any new features, integrations, and capabilities that we develop may not be
introduced in a timely or cost-effective manner, may contain errors, failures, vulnerabilities, or bugs, or may not achieve the market acceptance necessary to
generate significant revenues. Furthermore, the COVID-19 pandemic could have an impact on our plans to offer certain new features, integrations, and capabilities
in a timely manner, particularly if we experience impacts to productivity due to our employees or their family members experiencing health issues, if our employees
continue to work remotely for extended periods, or if there are increasing delays in the hiring and onboarding of new employees.

Moreover, our business is subscription based, and customers are not obligated to and may not renew their subscriptions after their existing subscriptions expire,
and we cannot ensure that customers will renew subscriptions with a similar contract period, with the same or greater number of users, or for the same level of
subscription plan or
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upgrade to Business and Enterprise plans. Customers may or may not renew their subscription plans as a result of a number of factors, including their satisfaction or
dissatisfaction with our platform, our pricing or pricing structure, the pricing or capabilities of the products and services offered by our competitors, the effects of
general economic conditions, or customers’ budgetary constraints. If customers do not renew their subscriptions, renew on less favorable terms, or fail to add more
individuals, teams, and organizations, or if we fail to upgrade individuals, teams, and organizations from our free or trial plans to our paid subscription plans, or
expand the adoption of our platform within organizations, our revenues may decline or grow less quickly than anticipated, which would harm our business, results
of operations, and financial condition. Additionally, we continue to monitor how COVID-19 may impact the adoption of our platform generally and our success in
engaging with new customers and expanding relationships with existing customers. We also may continue to experience a reduction in renewal rates, particularly
within our small and medium-sized customers, as well as reduced customer spend and delayed payments that could materially impact our business, results of
operations, and financial condition in future periods. While we believe our revenues are relatively predictable in the near-term as a result of our subscription-based
business model, the effect of the COVID-19 pandemic may not be fully reflected in our operating results and overall financial performance until future periods. If
we fail to predict customer demands, fail to sufficiently account for the impact of COVID-19 on our sales projections, or fail to attract new customers and maintain
and expand new and existing customer relationships, our revenues may grow more slowly than expected, may not grow at all, or may decline, and our business may
be harmed.

One of our marketing strategies is to offer free and trial subscription plans, and we may not be able to continue to realize the benefits of this strategy.

We offer free and trial subscription plans to promote brand awareness and organic adoption of our platform. Historically, only a small percentage of
individuals, teams, and organizations using our free and trial subscription plans has converted into one of our paid subscription plans. Our marketing strategy
depends in part on individuals, teams, and organizations who use our free and trial versions of our platform convincing others within their organizations to use
Asana and to become paying customers. To the extent that increasing numbers of these individuals, teams, and organizations do not become, or lead others to
become, paying customers, we will not realize the intended benefits of this marketing strategy, we will continue to pay the costs associated with hosting such free
and trial versions, our ability to grow our business will be harmed, and our business, results of operations, and financial condition will suffer.

We derive, and expect to continue to derive, substantially all of our revenues from a single solution.

We derive, and expect to continue to derive, substantially all of our revenues from a single solution. As such, the continued growth in market demand for and
market acceptance, including international market acceptance, of our platform is critical to our continued success. Demand for our platform is affected by a number
of factors, some of which are beyond our control, such as the rate of market adoption of work management solutions; the timing of development and release of
competing new products; the development and acceptance of new features, integrations, and capabilities for our platform; price, product, and service changes by us
or our competitors; technological changes and developments within the markets we serve; growth, contraction, and rapid evolution of our market; and general
economic conditions and trends. If we are unable to continue to meet the demands of individuals, teams, and organizations or trends in preferences for work
management solutions or to achieve more widespread market acceptance of our platform, our business, results of operations, and financial condition would be
harmed. Changes in preferences of our current or potential customers may have a disproportionately greater impact on us than if we offered multiple products. In
addition, some current and potential customers, particularly larger organizations, may develop or acquire their own tools or continue to rely on traditional tools and
software for their work management solutions, which would reduce or eliminate their demand for our platform. If demand for our platform declines for any of these
or other reasons, our business, results of operations, and financial condition would be adversely affected.

If the market for work management solutions develops more slowly than we expect or declines, our business would be adversely affected.

It is uncertain whether work management solutions will achieve and sustain high levels of customer demand and market acceptance given the relatively early
stage of development of this market. Our success will depend to a substantial extent on the widespread adoption of work management solutions generally.
Individuals and
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organizations may be reluctant or unwilling to migrate to work management solutions from spreadsheets, email, messaging, and legacy project management tools. It
is difficult to predict adoption rates and demand for our platform, the future growth rate and size of the market for work management solutions, or the entry of
competitive offerings. The expansion of the work management solutions market depends on a number of factors, including the cost, performance, and perceived
value associated with work management solutions. If work management solutions do not achieve widespread adoption, or there is a reduction in demand for work
management solutions caused by a lack of customer acceptance, technological challenges, weakening economic conditions, security or privacy concerns, competing
technologies and products, decreases in corporate spending, or otherwise, it could result in decreased revenues, and our business, results of operations, and financial
condition would be adversely affected.

We operate in a highly competitive industry, and competition presents an ongoing threat to the success of our business.

The market for work management solutions is increasingly competitive, fragmented, and subject to rapidly changing technology, shifting user and customer
needs, new market entrants, and frequent introductions of new products and services. We compete with companies that range in size from large and diversified with
significant spending resources to smaller companies. Our competition addresses the project management and work management categories, including, but not
limited to, solutions relating to email, messaging, and spreadsheets. Our competitors generally fall into the following groups: companies specifically offering work
management solutions, companies offering productivity suites, and companies specializing in vertical solutions that address a portion of our market.

We believe that our ability to compete depends upon many factors both within and beyond our control, including the following:

• adaptability of our platform to a broad range of use cases;

• continued market acceptance of our platform and the timing and market acceptance of new features and enhancements to our platform or the offerings of
our competitors;

• ease of use, performance, price, security, and reliability of solutions developed either by us or our competitors;

• our brand strength;

• selling and marketing efforts, including our ability to grow our market share domestically and internationally;

• the size and diversity of our customer base;

• customer support efforts; and

• our ability to continue to create easy to use integrations for, and robust, effective partnerships with, other larger enterprise software solutions and tools.

Many of our current and potential competitors may have longer operating histories, greater brand name recognition, stronger and more extensive partner
relationships, significantly greater financial, technical, marketing, and other resources, lower labor and development costs, and larger customer bases than we do.
These competitors may engage in more extensive research and development efforts, undertake more far-reaching marketing campaigns, and adopt more aggressive
pricing policies that will allow them to build larger customer bases than we have. In addition, some of our potential customers may elect to develop their own
internal applications for their work management needs. Our competitors may also offer their products and services at a lower price, or, particularly during the
ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, may offer price concessions, delayed payment terms, financing terms, or other terms and conditions that are more enticing to
potential customers.

The work management solutions market is rapidly evolving and highly competitive, with relatively low barriers to entry, and in the future there will likely be
an increasing number of similar solutions offered by additional competitors. Large companies we do not currently consider to be competitors may enter the market,
through acquisitions or through innovation and expansion of their existing solutions, to compete with us either directly or indirectly. Further, our potential and
existing competitors may make acquisitions or enter into strategic relationships
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and rapidly acquire significant market share due to a larger customer base, superior product offering, more effective sales and marketing operations, or greater
financial, technical, and other resources.

Any one of these competitive pressures in our market, or our failure to compete effectively, may result in price reductions; fewer customers; reduced revenues,
gross profit, and gross margin; increased net losses; and loss of market share. Any failure to meet and address these factors would harm our business, results of
operations, and financial condition.

Failure to effectively develop and expand our direct sales capabilities would harm our ability to expand usage of our platform within our customer base and
achieve broader market acceptance of our platform.

Our ability to expand usage of our platform within our customer base and achieve broader market acceptance among businesses will depend to a significant
extent on our ability to expand our sales operations successfully, particularly our direct sales efforts targeted at broadening use of our platform across departments
and entire organizations. We plan to continue expanding our direct sales force, both domestically and internationally, to expand use of our platform within our
customer base, and reach larger teams and organizations. This expansion will require us to continue to invest significant financial and other resources to train and
grow our direct sales force in order to complement our self-service go-to-market approach. Our business, results of operations, and financial condition will be
harmed if our efforts do not generate a corresponding increase in revenues. We may not achieve anticipated revenue growth from expanding our direct sales force if
we are unable to hire and develop talented direct sales personnel, if our new direct sales personnel are unable to achieve desired productivity levels in a reasonable
period of time, or if we are unable to retain our existing direct sales personnel. We believe that there is significant competition for sales personnel with the skills and
technical knowledge that we require. Our ability to achieve revenue growth will depend, in large part, on our success in recruiting, training, and retaining sufficient
numbers of sales personnel to support our growth.

Our failure to protect our sites, networks, and systems against security breaches, or otherwise to protect our confidential information or the confidential
information of our users, customers, or other third parties, would damage our reputation and brand, and substantially harm our business and results of
operations.

Operating our business and platform involves the collection, processing, storage, and transmission of sensitive, regulated, proprietary and confidential
information, including our personal information and business information and those of our customers. Security breaches can compromise the confidentiality,
integrity, and availability of this information or our systems. Such breaches could result from cyber attacks, software bugs and vulnerabilities, malicious code,
malware, viruses, social engineering (including phishing), ransomware, supply chain attacks and vulnerabilities through our third-party partners, denial-of-service
attacks, credential stuffing, efforts by individuals or groups of hackers and sophisticated organizations, including state-sponsored organizations, errors or
malfeasance of our personnel, misconfiguration, and security vulnerabilities in the software or systems on which we rely. Ransomware attacks, including those
perpetrated by organized criminal threat actors, nation-states, and nation-state-supported actors, are becoming increasingly prevalent and severe and can lead to
significant interruptions in our operations, loss of data and income, reputational harm, and diversion of funds. Extortion payments may alleviate the negative impact
of a ransomware attack, but we may be unwilling or unable to make such payments due to, for example, applicable laws or regulations prohibiting such payments.
Threats such as these are constantly evolving and therefore grow increasingly sophisticated and complex, which in turn increases the difficulty of detecting and
successfully defending against them. While we have implemented security measures designed to protect against or remediate for a security incident, there can be no
assurance that these measures will be effective. Additionally, we rely on or partner with third-party vendors and systems that have made representations as to their
security measures but there can be no assurance that they will maintain their own security measures appropriately. Breaches of our security measures or those of our
third-party service providers, or other cyber security incidents, could result in unauthorized access to our sites, networks, systems, and accounts; unauthorized
access to, and misappropriation of, individuals’ personal information or other confidential or proprietary information of ourselves, our customers, or other third
parties; viruses, worms, spyware, or other malware being served from our platform, mobile application, networks, or systems; deletion or modification of content or
the display of unauthorized content on our platform; interruption, disruption, or malfunction of operations; costs relating to breach remediation, deployment of
additional personnel and protection technologies, and response to governmental investigations and media inquiries and coverage; engagement of third-party experts
and consultants; or litigation, regulatory action, and other potential liabilities.
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If any of these breaches of security should occur, we cannot guarantee that recovery protocols and backup systems will be sufficient to prevent data loss.
Additionally, if any of these breaches occur, our reputation and brand could be damaged, our business may suffer, we could be required to expend significant capital
and other resources to alleviate problems caused by such breaches, and we could be exposed to risk of loss, litigation or regulatory action, and other potential
liabilities, such as investigations, fines, penalties, audits, inspections, injunctions, additional oversight, or restrictions or bans on processing personal information.
Actual or anticipated security breaches or attacks may cause us to incur increasing costs, including costs to deploy additional personnel and protection technologies,
train employees, and engage third-party experts and consultants. Additionally, there is an increased risk that we may experience cybersecurity-related events such as
the reported cybersecurity attack on SolarWinds, and we could face other security challenges as a result of most of our employees and our service providers
working remotely from non-corporate-managed networks during the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic and potentially beyond. Future partnerships or acquisitions
could also expose us to additional cybersecurity risks and vulnerabilities from any newly acquired or connected information technology infrastructure.

Any compromise or breach of our security measures, or those of our third-party service providers, could also violate applicable privacy, data protection, data
security, and other laws, and cause significant legal and financial exposure, adverse publicity, and a loss of confidence in our security measures, which could have a
material adverse effect on our business, results of operations, and financial condition. Applicable privacy and information security obligations may also require us
to notify relevant stakeholders of security breaches or incidents. Such notifications are costly, and the notifications or the failure to comply with such requirements
could lead to material adverse impacts such as negative publicity; loss of customer confidence in our services or security measures; investigations; and private or
government claims. Additionally, there can be no assurance that the limitations of liability in our contracts would protect us from liabilities or damages if we fail to
comply with applicable obligations related to privacy, data protection, or data security. We also cannot be sure that our insurance coverage will be adequate or
sufficient to protect us from or to mitigate liabilities arising out of our privacy and security practices, that such coverage will continue to be available on
commercially reasonable terms or at all, or that such coverage will pay future claims.

If we fail to manage our technical operations infrastructure, or experience service outages, interruptions, or delays in the deployment of our platform, our
results of operations may be harmed.

We may experience system slowdowns and interruptions from time to time. In addition, continued growth in our customer base could place additional demands
on our platform and could cause or exacerbate slowdowns or interrupt the availability of our platform. If there is a substantial increase in the volume of usage on
our platform, we will be required to further expand and upgrade our technology and infrastructure. There can be no assurance that we will be able to accurately
project the rate or timing of increases, if any, in the use of our platform or expand and upgrade our systems and infrastructure to accommodate such increases on a
timely basis. In such cases, if our users are not able to access our platform or encounter slowdowns when doing so, we may lose customers or partners. In order to
remain competitive, we must continue to enhance and improve the responsiveness, functionality, and features of our platform. Our disaster recovery plan may not
be sufficient to address all aspects or any unanticipated consequence or incidents, and our insurance may not be sufficient to compensate us for the losses that could
occur.

Moreover, Amazon Web Services, or AWS, provides the cloud computing infrastructure that we use to host our platform, mobile application, and many of the
internal tools we use to operate our business. We have a long-term commitment with AWS, and our platform, mobile application, and internal tools use computing,
storage capabilities, bandwidth, and other services provided by AWS. Any significant disruption of, limitation of our access to, or other interference with our use of
AWS would negatively impact our operations and could seriously harm our business. In addition, any transition of the cloud services currently provided by AWS to
another cloud services provider would require significant time and expense and could disrupt or degrade delivery of our platform. Our business relies on the
availability of our platform for our users and customers, and we may lose users or customers if they are not able to access our platform or encounter difficulties in
doing so. The level of service provided by AWS could affect the availability or speed of our platform, which may also impact the usage of, and our customers’
satisfaction with, our platform and could seriously harm our business and reputation. If AWS increases pricing terms, terminates or seeks to terminate our
contractual relationship, establishes more favorable relationships with our competitors, or changes or interprets its terms of service or policies in a manner that is
unfavorable with respect to us, our business, results of operations, and financial condition could be harmed.
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In addition, we rely on hardware and infrastructure purchased or leased from third parties and software licensed from third parties to operate critical business
functions. Our business would be disrupted if any of this third-party hardware, software, and infrastructure becomes unavailable on commercially reasonable terms,
or at all. Furthermore, delays or complications with respect to the transition of critical business functions from one third-party product to another, or any errors or
defects in third-party hardware, software, or infrastructure could result in errors or a failure of our platform, which could harm our business and results of
operations.

Real or perceived errors, failures, vulnerabilities, or bugs in our platform would harm our business, results of operations, and financial condition.

The software technology underlying and integrating with our platform is inherently complex and may contain material defects or errors. Errors, failures,
vulnerabilities, or bugs have in the past, and may in the future, occur in our platform and mobile application, especially when updates are deployed or new features,
integrations, or capabilities are rolled out. Any such errors, failures, vulnerabilities, or bugs may not be found until after new features, integrations, or capabilities
have been released. Furthermore, we will need to ensure that our platform can scale to meet the evolving needs of customers, particularly as we increase our focus
on larger teams and organizations. Real or perceived errors, failures, vulnerabilities, or bugs in our platform and mobile application could result in an interruption in
the availability of our platform, negative publicity, unfavorable user experience, loss or leaking of personal data and data of organizations, loss of or delay in market
acceptance of our platform, loss of competitive position, regulatory fines, or claims by organizations for losses sustained by them, all of which would harm our
business, results of operations, and financial condition.

If we are unable to ensure that our platform interoperates with a variety of software applications that are developed by others, including our integration
partners, we may become less competitive and our results of operations may be harmed.

Our platform must integrate with a variety of hardware and software platforms, and we need to continuously modify and enhance our platform to adapt to
changes in hardware, software, and browser technologies. In particular, we have developed our platform to be able to easily integrate with third-party applications,
including the applications of software providers that compete with us as well as our partners, through the interaction of application programming interfaces, or
APIs. In general, we rely on the providers of such software systems to allow us access to their APIs to enable these integrations. We are typically subject to standard
terms and conditions of such providers, which govern the distribution, operation, and fees of such software systems, and which are subject to change by such
providers from time to time. Our business will be harmed if any provider of such software systems:

• discontinues or limits our access to its software or APIs;

• modifies its terms of service or other policies, including fees charged to, or other restrictions on us, or other application developers;

• changes how information is accessed by us or our customers;

• establishes more favorable relationships with one or more of our competitors; or

• develops or otherwise favors its own competitive offerings over our platform.

Third-party services and products are constantly evolving, and we may not be able to modify our platform to assure its compatibility with that of other third
parties. In addition, some of our competitors may be able to disrupt the operations or compatibility of our platform with their products or services, or exert strong
business influence on our ability to, and terms on which we operate our platform. Should any of our competitors modify their products or standards in a manner that
degrades the functionality of our platform or gives preferential treatment to competitive products or services, whether to enhance their competitive position or for
any other reason, the interoperability of our platform with these products could decrease and our business, results of operations, and financial condition would be
harmed. If we are not permitted or able to integrate with these and other third-party applications in the future, our business, results of operations, and financial
condition would be harmed.

Further, our platform includes a mobile application to enable individuals, teams, and organizations to access our platform through their mobile devices. If our
mobile application does not perform well, our business will suffer. In addition, our platform interoperates with servers, mobile devices, and software applications
predominantly through
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the use of protocols, many of which are created and maintained by third parties. We, therefore, depend on the interoperability of our platform with such third-party
services, mobile devices, and mobile operating systems, as well as cloud-enabled hardware, software, networking, browsers, database technologies, and protocols
that we do not control. The loss of interoperability, whether due to actions of third parties or otherwise, and any changes in technologies that degrade the
functionality of our platform or give preferential treatment to competitive services could adversely affect adoption and usage of our platform. Also, we may not be
successful in developing or maintaining relationships with key participants in the mobile industry or in ensuring that Asana operates effectively with a range of
operating systems, networks, devices, browsers, protocols, and standards. If we are unable to effectively anticipate and manage these risks, or if it is difficult for
customers to access and use our platform, our business, results of operations, and financial condition may be harmed.

The loss of one or more of our key personnel, in particular our co-founder, President, Chief Executive Officer, and Chair, Dustin Moskovitz, would harm our
business.

Our success depends largely upon the continued services and performance of our senior management and other key personnel. From time to time, there may be
changes in our senior management team resulting from the hiring or departure of executives and key employees, which could disrupt our business. Our senior
management and key employees are employed on an at-will basis. We currently do not have “key person” insurance on any of our employees. The loss of key
personnel, including our co-founder, President, Chief Executive Officer, and Chair, Dustin Moskovitz, and other key members of management, as well as our
product development, engineering, sales, and marketing personnel, would disrupt our operations and have an adverse effect on our ability to grow our business.
Changes in our senior management team may also cause disruptions in, and harm to, our business, results of operations, and financial condition.

We must continue to attract and retain highly qualified personnel in very competitive markets to continue to execute on our business strategy and growth plans.

To execute our business model, we must attract and retain highly qualified personnel. Competition for executive officers, software engineers, sales personnel, and
other key personnel in our industry and in the San Francisco Bay Area, where our headquarters is located, and in other locations where we maintain offices, is
intense. As we become a more mature company, we may find our recruiting efforts more challenging. The incentives to attract, retain, and motivate employees
provided by our equity awards, or by other compensation arrangements, may not be as effective as in the past. Additionally, increased inflation rates can adversely
affect us by increasing our costs, including labor and employee benefit costs. Employee salaries and benefits expenses have increased as a result of economic
growth and increased demand for business services among other wage-inflationary pressures and we cannot assure that they will not continue to rise. Many of the
companies with which we compete for experienced personnel have greater resources than we have. Our recruiting efforts may also be limited by laws and
regulations, such as restrictive immigration laws, and restrictions on travel or availability of visas (including during the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic). If we do not
succeed in attracting excellent personnel or retaining or motivating existing personnel, we may be unable to innovate quickly enough to support our business model
or grow effectively.

Our culture has contributed to our success, and if we cannot maintain this culture as we grow, we could lose the high employee engagement fostered by our
culture, which could harm our business.

We believe that a critical component of our success has been our culture. We have invested substantial time and resources in building out our team with an
emphasis on shared values and a commitment to diversity and inclusion. As we continue to grow and develop the infrastructure associated with being a public
company, we will need to maintain our culture among a larger number of employees dispersed in various geographic regions. Any failure to preserve our culture
could negatively affect our future success, including our ability to retain and recruit personnel and to effectively focus on and pursue our mission to help humanity
by enabling the world’s teams to work together effortlessly.

Our business depends on a strong brand, and if we are not able to maintain and enhance our brand, our ability to expand our base of customers may be
impaired, and our business and results of operations will be harmed.

We believe that the brand identity that we have developed has significantly contributed to the success of our business. We also believe that maintaining and
enhancing the “Asana” brand is critical to expanding our customer base and establishing and maintaining relationships with partners. Successful promotion of our
brand will depend largely on the effectiveness of our marketing efforts and on our ability to ensure that our platform remains high-
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quality, reliable, and useful at competitive prices, as well as with respect to our free and trial versions. Maintaining and enhancing our brand may require us to make
substantial investments and these investments may not be successful. If we fail to promote and maintain the “Asana” brand, or if we incur excessive expenses in
this effort, our business, results of operations, and financial condition would be adversely affected. We anticipate that, as our market becomes increasingly
competitive, maintaining and enhancing our brand may become more difficult and expensive.

If we fail to offer high-quality customer support, our business and reputation will suffer.

While we have designed our platform to be easy to adopt and use, once individuals, teams, and organizations begin using Asana, they rely on our support
services to resolve any related issues. High-quality user and customer education and customer experience have been key to the adoption of our platform and for the
conversion of individuals, teams, and organizations on our free and trial versions into paying customers. The importance of high-quality customer experience will
increase as we expand our business and pursue new customers. For instance, if we do not help organizations on our platform quickly resolve issues and provide
effective ongoing user experience at the individual, team, and organizational levels, our ability to convert organizations on our free and trial versions into paying
customers will suffer, and our reputation with existing or potential customers will be harmed. Further, our sales are highly dependent on our business reputation and
on positive recommendations from existing individuals, teams, and organizations on our platform. Any failure to maintain high-quality customer experience, or a
market perception that we do not maintain high-quality customer experience, could harm our reputation, our ability to sell our platform to existing and prospective
customers, and our business, results of operations, and financial condition.

In addition, as we continue to grow our operations and reach a larger and increasingly global customer and user base, we need to be able to provide efficient
customer support that meets the needs of organizations on our platform globally at scale. The number of organizations on our platform has grown significantly,
which puts additional pressure on our support organization. We will need to hire additional support personnel to provide efficient product support globally at scale,
and if we are unable to provide such support, our business, results of operations, and financial condition would be harmed.

We rely on third parties maintaining open marketplaces to distribute our mobile application. If such third parties interfere with the distribution of our platform,
our business would be adversely affected.

We rely on third parties maintaining open marketplaces, including the Apple App Store and Google Play, which make our mobile application available for
download. We cannot assure you that the marketplaces through which we distribute our mobile application will maintain their current structures or that such
marketplaces will not charge us fees to list our application for download. We are also dependent on these third-party marketplaces to enable us and our users to
timely update our mobile application, and to incorporate new features, integrations, and capabilities. We are subject to requirements imposed by marketplaces such
as Apple and Google, who may change their technical requirements or policies in a manner that adversely impacts the way in which we or our partners collect, use
and share data from users through our mobile application. If we do not comply with these requirements, we could lose access to the mobile application marketplace
and users, and our business, results of operations, and financial condition may be harmed.

In addition, Apple and Google, among others, for competitive or other reasons, could stop allowing or supporting access to our mobile application through their
products, could allow access for us only at an unsustainable cost, or could make changes to the terms of access in order to make our mobile application less
desirable or harder to access.

We rely on traditional web search engines to direct traffic to our website. If our website fails to rank prominently in unpaid search results, traffic to our website
could decline and our business would be adversely affected.

Our success depends in part on our ability to attract users through unpaid Internet search results on traditional web search engines such as Google. The number
of users we attract to our website from search engines is due in large part to how and where our website ranks in unpaid search results. These rankings can be
affected by a number of factors, many of which are not in our direct control, and they may change frequently. For example, a search engine may change its ranking
algorithms, methodologies, or design layouts. As a result, links to our website may not be prominent enough to drive traffic to our website, and we may not know
how or otherwise be in a position to
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influence the results. Any reduction in the number of users directed to our website could reduce our revenues or require us to increase our sales and marketing
expenditures.

Sales to customers outside the United States and our international operations expose us to risks inherent in international sales and operations.

For the six months ended July 31, 2022, 40% of our revenues were generated from customers outside the United States. We have operations in multiple cities
globally, including in San Francisco where we are headquartered. Operating in international markets requires significant resources and management attention and
subjects us to regulatory, economic, and political risks that are different from those in the United States. In addition, we will face risks in doing business
internationally that could adversely affect our business and results of operations, including:

• the need to localize and adapt our platform for specific countries, including translation into foreign languages and associated expenses;

• data privacy laws that impose different and potentially conflicting obligations with respect to how personal data is processed or require that customer data
be stored in a designated territory;

• difficulties in staffing and managing foreign operations;

• regulatory and other delays and difficulties in setting up foreign operations;

• different pricing environments, longer sales cycles, longer accounts receivable payment cycles, and collections issues;

• new and different sources of competition;

• weaker protection for intellectual property and other legal rights than in the United States and practical difficulties in enforcing intellectual property and
other rights outside of the United States;

• laws and business practices favoring local competitors;

• compliance challenges related to the complexity of multiple, conflicting, and changing governmental laws and regulations, including employment, tax,
privacy, and data protection laws and regulations;

• increased financial accounting and reporting burdens and complexities;

• declines in the values of foreign currencies relative to the U.S. dollar;

• restrictions on the transfer of funds;

• potentially adverse tax consequences;

• the cost of and potential outcomes of any claims or litigation;

• future accounting pronouncements and changes in accounting policies;

• changes in tax laws or tax regulations;

• health or similar issues, such as a pandemic or epidemic; and

• regional and local economic and political conditions.

In addition, following Russia’s military invasion of Ukraine in February 2022, NATO deployed additional military forces to nearby countries in Eastern
Europe, and the United States, European Union, and other nations announced various sanctions against Russia. The invasion of Ukraine and the retaliatory
measures that have been taken, and could be taken in the future, by the United States, NATO, and other countries have created potential global security concerns
and could have a lasting impact on regional and global economies, which could in turn adversely affect our business.

50



As we continue to expand our business globally, our success will depend, in large part, on our ability to anticipate and effectively manage these risks. These
factors and others could harm our ability to increase international revenues and, consequently, would materially impact our business and results of operations. The
expansion of our existing international operations and entry into additional international markets will require significant management attention and financial
resources. Our failure to successfully manage our international operations and the associated risks effectively could limit the future growth of our business.

If we experience excessive fraudulent activity, we could incur substantial costs and lose the right to accept credit cards for payment, which could cause our
customer base to decline significantly.

A large portion of our customers authorize us to bill their credit card accounts through our third-party payment processing partners for our paid subscription
plans. If customers pay for their subscription plans with stolen credit cards, we could incur substantial third-party vendor costs for which we may not be
reimbursed. Further, our customers provide us with credit card billing information online, and we do not review the physical credit cards used in these transactions,
which increases our risk of exposure to fraudulent activity. We also incur charges, which we refer to as chargebacks, from the credit card companies for claims that
the customer did not authorize the credit card transaction for subscription plans, something that we have experienced in the past. If the number of claims of
unauthorized credit card transactions becomes excessive, we could be assessed substantial fines for excess chargebacks, and we could lose the right to accept credit
cards for payment. In addition, credit card issuers may change merchant standards, including data protection and documentation standards, required to utilize their
services from time to time. Our third-party payment processing partners must also maintain compliance with current and future merchant standards to accept credit
cards as payment for our paid subscription plans. Substantial losses due to fraud or our inability to accept credit card payments would cause our customer base to
significantly decrease and would harm our business.

We may engage in merger and acquisition activities, which would require significant management attention, disrupt our business, dilute stockholder value, and
adversely affect our business, results of operations, and financial condition.

As part of our business strategy to expand our platform and grow our business in response to changing technologies, customer demand, and competitive
pressures, we may in the future make investments or acquisitions in other companies, products, or technologies. The identification of suitable acquisition candidates
can be difficult, time-consuming, and costly, and we may not be able to complete acquisitions on favorable terms, if at all. If we do complete acquisitions, we may
not ultimately strengthen our competitive position or achieve the goals of such acquisition, and any acquisitions we complete could be viewed negatively by
customers or investors. We may encounter difficult or unforeseen expenditures in integrating an acquisition, particularly if we cannot retain the key personnel of the
acquired company. Existing and potential customers may also delay or reduce their use of our platform due to a concern that the acquisition may decrease
effectiveness of our platform (including any newly acquired product). In addition, if we fail to successfully integrate such acquisitions, or the assets, technologies,
or personnel associated with such acquisitions, into our company, the business and results of operations of the combined company would be adversely affected.

Acquisitions may disrupt our ongoing operations, divert management from their primary responsibilities, subject us to additional liabilities, increase our
expenses, subject us to increased regulatory requirements, cause adverse tax consequences or unfavorable accounting treatment, expose us to claims and disputes by
stockholders and third parties, and adversely impact our business, financial condition, and results of operations. We may not successfully evaluate or utilize the
acquired technology and accurately forecast the financial impact of an acquisition transaction, including accounting charges. We may have to pay cash for any such
acquisition which would limit other potential uses for our cash. If we incur debt to fund any such acquisition, such debt may subject us to material restrictions in our
ability to conduct our business, result in increased fixed obligations, and subject us to covenants or other restrictions that would decrease our operational flexibility
and impede our ability to manage our operations. If we issue a significant amount of equity securities in connection with future acquisitions, existing stockholders’
ownership would be diluted.
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Risks Related to Government Regulation and Legal Matters, including Taxation and Intellectual Property

We may become subject to intellectual property rights claims and other litigation that are expensive to support, and if resolved adversely, could have a material
adverse effect on us.

There is considerable patent and other intellectual property development activity in our industry. Our competitors, as well as a number of other entities,
including non-practicing entities and individuals, may own or claim to own intellectual property relating to our industry. As we face increasing competition and our
public profile increases, the possibility of intellectual property rights claims against us may also increase. From time to time, our competitors or other third parties
have claimed, and may in the future claim, that we are infringing upon, misappropriating, or violating their intellectual property rights, even if we are unaware of
the intellectual property rights that such parties may claim cover our platform or some or all of the other technologies we use in our business. The costs of
supporting such litigation, regardless of merit, are considerable, and such litigation may divert management and key personnel’s attention and resources, which
might seriously harm our business, results of operations, and financial condition. We may be required to settle such litigation on terms that are unfavorable to us.
For example, a settlement may require us to obtain a license to continue practices found to be in violation of a third party’s rights, which may not be available on
reasonable terms and may significantly increase our operating expenses. A license to continue such practices may not be available to us at all. As a result, we may
also be required to develop alternative non-infringing technology or practices or discontinue the practices. The development of alternative non-infringing
technology or practices would require significant effort and expense. Similarly, if any litigation to which we may be a party fails to settle and we go to trial, we may
be subject to an unfavorable judgment which may not be reversible upon appeal. For example, the terms of a judgment may require us to cease some or all of our
operations or require the payment of substantial amounts to the other party. Any of these events would cause our business and results of operations to be materially
and adversely affected as a result.

We are also frequently required to indemnify our reseller partners and customers in the event of any third-party infringement claims against our customers and
third parties who offer our platform, and such indemnification obligations may be excluded from contractual limitation of liability provisions that limit our
exposure. These claims may require us to initiate or defend protracted and costly litigation on behalf of our customers and reseller partners, regardless of the merits
of these claims. If any of these claims succeed, we may be forced to pay damages on behalf of our customers and reseller partners, may be required to modify our
allegedly infringing platform to make it non-infringing, or may be required to obtain licenses for the products used. If we cannot obtain all necessary licenses on
commercially reasonable terms, our customers may be forced to stop using our platform, and our reseller partners may be forced to stop selling our platform.

If we are unable to protect our intellectual property rights, the value of our brand and other intangible assets may be diminished, and our business may be
adversely affected.

Our success is dependent, in part, upon protecting our intellectual property rights and proprietary information. We rely and expect to continue to rely on a
combination of trademark, copyright, patent, and trade secret protection laws to protect our intellectual property rights and proprietary information. Additionally, we
maintain a policy requiring our employees, consultants, independent contractors, and third parties who are engaged to develop any material intellectual property for
us to enter into confidentiality and invention assignment agreements to control access to and use of our proprietary information and to ensure that any intellectual
property developed by such employees, contractors, consultants, and other third parties are assigned to us. However, we cannot guarantee that the confidentiality
and proprietary agreements or other employee, consultant, or independent contractor agreements we enter into adequately protect our intellectual property rights
and other proprietary information. In addition, we cannot guarantee that these agreements will not be breached, that we will have adequate remedies for any breach,
or that the applicable counter-parties to such agreements will not assert rights to our intellectual property rights or other proprietary information arising out of these
relationships. Furthermore, the steps we have taken and may take in the future may not prevent misappropriation of our proprietary solutions or technologies,
particularly with respect to officers and employees who are no longer employed by us.

Furthermore, third parties may knowingly or unknowingly infringe or circumvent our intellectual property rights, and we may not be able to prevent
infringement without incurring substantial expense. Litigation brought to protect and enforce our intellectual property rights would be costly, time-consuming, and
distracting to management and key personnel, and could result in the impairment or loss of portions of our intellectual property. Furthermore,
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our efforts to enforce our intellectual property rights may be met with defenses, counterclaims, and countersuits attacking the validity and enforceability of our
intellectual property rights. If the protection of our intellectual property rights is inadequate to prevent use or misappropriation by third parties, the value of our
brand and other intangible assets may be diminished and competitors may be able to more effectively mimic our platform and methods of operations. Any of these
events would have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations, and financial condition.

Our failure to obtain or maintain the right to use certain of our intellectual property would negatively affect our business.

Our future success and competitive position depends in part upon our ability to obtain or maintain certain intellectual property used in our platform. While we
have been issued patents for certain aspects of our intellectual property in the United States and have additional patent applications pending in the United States, we
have not applied for patent protection in foreign jurisdictions, and may be unable to obtain patent protection for the technology covered in our patent applications.
In addition, we cannot ensure that any of the patent applications will be approved or that the claims allowed on any issued patents will be sufficiently broad to
protect our technology or platform and provide us with competitive advantages. Furthermore, any issued patents may be challenged, invalidated, or circumvented
by third parties.

Many patent applications in the United States may not be public for a period of time after they are filed, and since publication of discoveries in the scientific or
patent literature tends to lag behind actual discoveries by several months, we cannot be certain that we will be the first creator of inventions covered by any patent
application we make or that we will be the first to file patent applications on such inventions. Because some patent applications may not be public for a period of
time, there is also a risk that we could adopt a technology without knowledge of a pending patent application, which technology would infringe a third-party patent
once that patent is issued.

We also rely on unpatented proprietary technology. It is possible that others will independently develop the same or similar technology or otherwise obtain
access to our unpatented technology. To protect our trade secrets and other proprietary information, we require employees, consultants, and independent contractors
to enter into confidentiality agreements. We cannot assure you that these agreements will provide meaningful protection for our trade secrets, know-how, or other
proprietary information in the event of any unauthorized use, misappropriation, or disclosure of such trade secrets, know-how, or other proprietary information. If
we are unable to maintain the proprietary nature of our technologies, our business would be materially adversely affected.

We rely on our trademarks, trade names, and brand names to distinguish our solutions from the products of our competitors, and have registered or applied to
register many of these trademarks in the United States and certain countries outside the United States. However, occasionally third parties may have already
registered identical or similar marks for products or solutions that also address the software market. As we rely in part on brand names and trademark protection to
enforce our intellectual property rights, efforts by third parties to limit use of our brand names or trademarks and barriers to the registration of brand names and
trademarks in various countries may restrict our ability to promote and maintain a cohesive brand throughout our key markets. There can also be no assurance that
pending or future U.S. or foreign trademark applications will be approved in a timely manner or at all, or that such registrations will effectively protect our brand
names and trademarks. Third parties may also oppose our trademark applications, or otherwise challenge our use of the trademarks. In the event that our trademarks
are successfully challenged, we could be forced to rebrand our platform, which would result in loss of brand recognition and would require us to devote resources to
advertising and marketing new brands.

Any future litigation against us could be costly and time-consuming to defend.

We have in the past and may in the future become subject to legal proceedings and claims that arise in the ordinary course of business. We could be sued or
face regulatory action for defamation, civil rights infringement, negligence, intellectual property rights infringement, invasion of privacy, personal injury, product
liability, regulatory compliance, or other legal claims relating to information that is published or made available via our platform. Litigation might result in
substantial costs and may divert management and key personnel’s attention and resources, which might seriously harm our business, results of operations, and
financial condition. Insurance might not cover such claims, might not provide sufficient payments to cover all the costs to resolve one or more such claims, and
might not continue to be available on terms acceptable to us. A claim brought against us that is
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uninsured or underinsured could result in unanticipated costs and could have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations, and financial condition.

Our use of “open source” and third-party software could impose unanticipated conditions or restrictions on our ability to commercialize our solutions and
could subject us to possible litigation.

A portion of the technologies we use in our platform and mobile application incorporates “open source” software, and we may incorporate open source
software in our platform and mobile application in the future. From time to time, companies that use third-party open source software have faced claims challenging
the use of such open source software and their compliance with the terms of the applicable open source license. We may be subject to suits by parties claiming
ownership of what we believe to be open source software, or claiming non-compliance with the applicable open source licensing terms. Some open source licenses
require end-users who distribute or make available across a network software and services that include open source software to make available all or part of such
software, which in some circumstances could include valuable proprietary code, at no cost, or license such code under the terms of the particular open source
license. While we employ practices designed to monitor our compliance with the licenses of third-party open source software and protect our valuable proprietary
source code, we may inadvertently use third-party open source software in a manner that exposes us to claims of non-compliance with the applicable terms of such
license, including claims for infringement of intellectual property rights or for breach of contract. Additionally, if a third-party software provider has incorporated
open source software into software that we license from such provider, we could be required to disclose source code that incorporates or is a modification of such
licensed software. Furthermore, there is an increasing number of open-source software license types, almost none of which have been tested in a court of law,
resulting in a dearth of guidance regarding the proper legal interpretation of such license types. If an author or other third party that distributes open source software
that we use or license were to allege that we had not complied with the conditions of the applicable open source license, we could expend substantial time and
resources to re-engineer some or all of our software or be required to incur significant legal expenses defending against such allegations and could be subject to
significant damages, enjoined from the sale of our platform that contained the open source software, and required to comply with the foregoing conditions,
including public release of certain portions of our proprietary source code.

In addition, the use of third-party open source software typically exposes us to greater risks than the use of third-party commercial software because open-
source licensors generally do not provide warranties or controls on the functionality or origin of the software. Use of open source software may also present
additional security risks because the public availability of such software may make it easier for hackers and other third parties to determine how to compromise our
platform. Any of the foregoing could be harmful to our business, financial condition, or operating results.

We rely on software licensed from third parties to offer our platform. In addition, we may need to obtain future licenses from third parties to use intellectual
property rights associated with the development of our platform, which might not be available on acceptable terms, or at all. Any loss of the right to use any third-
party software required for the development and maintenance of our platform or mobile application could result in loss of functionality or availability of our
platform or mobile application until equivalent technology is either developed by us, or, if available, is identified, obtained, and integrated. Any errors or defects in
third-party software could result in errors or a failure of our platform or mobile application. Any of the foregoing would disrupt the distribution and sale of
subscriptions to our platform and harm our business, results of operations, and financial condition.

We receive, process, store, and use business and personal information, which subjects us to governmental regulation and other legal obligations related to
privacy, data protection and data security, and our actual or perceived failure to comply with such obligations could harm our business and expose us to
liability.

We receive, process, store, and use business and personal information belonging to individuals who interact with Asana, including our users and prospective,
current, and former customers. There are numerous federal, state, local, and foreign laws and regulations regarding privacy, data protection, data security and the
storing, sharing, use, processing, disclosure, and protection of business and personal information. These laws continue to evolve in scope and are subject to
differing interpretations, and may contain inconsistencies or pose conflicts with other legal requirements. Preparing for and attempting to comply with these
obligations requires significant resources and, potentially, changes to our technologies, systems, and practices and those of any third parties that process personal
information on our behalf.
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We seek to comply with applicable laws, regulations, policies, legal obligations, contracts, and industry standards and have developed privacy notices and
policies, data processing addenda, and internal privacy procedures to reflect such compliance. However, it is possible that these obligations may be interpreted and
applied in a manner that is inconsistent from one jurisdiction to another and may conflict with other rules or our practices. Failure or perceived failure by us to
comply with our privacy notices and policies, privacy-related obligations to users, customers, or other third parties, or our privacy-related legal obligations, or any
data compromise that results in the accidental or unauthorized release, misuse, or transfer of business or personal information or other user or customer data, may
result in domestic or foreign governmental enforcement actions, investigations, penalties, audits, inspections, fines, injunctions, litigation, or public statements
against us by our users, customers, consumers, regulators, consumer advocacy groups, or others, which would have an adverse effect on our reputation and
business. We could also incur significant costs investigating and defending such claims and, if we are found liable, significant damages.

Foreign privacy, data and data security laws have become more stringent in recent years, are undergoing a period of rapid change, and may increase the costs
and complexity of offering our products and services in new and existing geographies. For example, the European Union’s General Data Protection Regulation
2016/679, or the EU GDPR, applies to the European Economic Area, or the EEA, and has been adopted in substantially equivalent form in the United Kingdom,
which we refer to as the UK GDPR. European privacy, data protection, and data security laws, including the EU GDPR and UK GDPR impose significant and
complex burdens on processing personal information, provide for robust regulatory enforcement, and contemplate significant penalties for noncompliance. Non-
compliance with the EU GDPR and UK GDPR can trigger fines of up to the greater of €20 million (£17.5 million for the UK GDPR) or 4% of our global revenues
and restrictions or prohibitions on data processing and could expose us to private right of action and enforcement mechanisms including extensive audit and
inspection rights.

Globally, certain jurisdictions have enacted data residency or data localization laws and have imposed requirements for cross-border transfers of personal
information. For example, the cross-border transfer landscape in Europe is currently unstable and other countries outside of Europe have enacted or are considering
enacting cross-border data transfer restrictions and laws requiring data residency or other restrictions around the location of the storage and processing of data,
which could increase the cost and complexity of doing business. The EU GDPR generally restricts the transfer of personal information to countries outside of the
EEA, such as the United States, which are not considered by the European Commission to provide an adequate level of privacy, data protection, and data security.
In addition, Swiss and UK law contain similar data transfer restrictions as the EU GDPR. The European Commission recently released revised versions of the
Standard Contractual Clauses as a mechanism to transfer data outside of the EEA and which imposes additional obligations to carry out cross-border data transfers.
Although there are currently valid mechanisms available to transfer data from the EEA, there remains some uncertainty regarding the future of these cross-border
data transfers. If we cannot implement a valid compliance mechanism for cross-border personal information transfers, we may face increased exposure to regulatory
actions, substantial fines, and injunctions against processing or transferring personal information from the EEA or elsewhere. Inability to import personal
information to the United States may significantly and negatively impact our business operations, including limiting our ability to collaborate with service
providers, contractors, and other companies subject to European and other privacy, data protection, and data security laws; or requiring us to increase our data
processing capabilities in Europe or elsewhere at significant expense.

Furthermore, rules regarding the use of online cookies and similar online trackers in the European Union are becoming more stringent in terms of the advance
consent companies must obtain from data subjects before such trackers can be placed on browsers. Other regions of the world have likewise adopted privacy
regulations that may result in increased restrictions on cookie collection and use, and fines for noncompliance. These developments may impact our analytics and
advertising activities and our ability to analyze how users interact with our services.

In addition to the European Union, a growing number of other global jurisdictions, such as Brazil, Japan, India and Canada, are considering or have passed
legislation implementing privacy, data protection, and data security requirements or requiring local storage and processing of data or similar requirements that could
increase the cost and complexity of delivering our platform, particularly as we expand our operations internationally. Some of these
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laws, such as the General Data Protection Law in Brazil, or the Act on the Protection of Personal Information in Japan, impose similar obligations as those under
the EU GDPR.

Domestic privacy, data protection, and data security legislation is also becoming increasingly common in the United States. For example, the California
Consumer Privacy Act of 2018, or the CCPA, came into effect on January 1, 2020 and final CCPA regulations were issued in August 2020. The CCPA requires
companies that process information on California residents to make new disclosures to consumers about their data collection, use, and sharing practices, allows
consumers to opt out of certain data sharing with third parties and exercise certain individual rights regarding their personal information, provides a new cause of
action for data breaches, and provides for penalties for noncompliance of up to $7,500 per violation. Additionally, the California Privacy Rights Act, or the CPRA,
was approved by voters in California in November 2020, and beginning in January 2023 will impose additional privacy, data protection, and data security
obligations on companies doing business in California and is expected to increase enforcement activity. Similar laws have been proposed in other states and at the
federal level, and if passed, such laws may have potentially conflicting requirements that would make compliance challenging. For example, Virginia enacted the
Virginia Consumer Data Protection Act and Colorado passed the Colorado Privacy Act, both of which emulate the CCPA and CPRA in many respects, but have
unique requirements. Similar laws have been proposed in other states and at the federal level, reflecting a trend toward more stringent privacy, data protection, and
data security legislation in the United States. The enactment of such laws could have potentially conflicting requirements that would make compliance challenging.

Furthermore, the Federal Trade Commission and many state attorneys general continue to enforce federal and state consumer protection laws against
companies for online collection, use, dissemination, and security practices that appear to be unfair or deceptive. There are a number of legislative proposals in the
United States, at both the federal and state level, and in the European Union and more globally, that could impose new obligations in areas such as e-commerce and
other related legislation or liability for copyright infringement by third parties. We cannot yet determine the impact that future laws, regulations, and standards may
have on our business.

In addition, privacy advocates and industry groups have regularly proposed, and may propose in the future, self-regulatory standards by which we may be
legally or contractually bound.

We are subject to anti-corruption, anti-bribery, and similar laws, and our failure to comply with these laws could subject us to criminal penalties or significant
fines and harm our business and reputation.

We are subject to anti-corruption and anti-bribery and similar laws, such as the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act of 1977, as amended, or the FCPA, the U.S.
domestic bribery statute contained in 18 U.S.C. § 201, U.S. Travel Act, the USA PATRIOT Act, the U.K. Bribery Act 2010, and other anti-corruption, anti-bribery,
and anti-money laundering laws in countries in which we conduct activities. Anti-corruption and anti-bribery laws have been enforced aggressively in recent years
and are interpreted broadly and prohibit companies and their employees and agents from promising, authorizing, making, or offering improper payments or other
benefits to government officials and others in the private sector. As we increase our international sales and business, our risks under these laws may increase.
Noncompliance with these laws could subject us to investigations, sanctions, settlements, prosecution, other enforcement actions, disgorgement of profits,
significant fines, damages, other civil and criminal penalties or injunctions, adverse media coverage, and other consequences. Any investigations, actions, or
sanctions could harm our business, results of operations, and financial condition.

We are subject to various export, import, and trade and economic sanction laws and regulations that could impair our ability to compete in international
markets and subject us to liability for noncompliance.

Our business activities are subject to various export, import, and trade and economic sanction laws and regulations, including, among others, the U.S. Export
Administration Regulations, administered by the Department of Commerce’s Bureau of Industry and Security, or BIS, and economic and trade sanctions regulations
maintained by the U.S. Department of the Treasury’s Office of Foreign Assets Control, or OFAC, which we refer to collectively as Trade Controls. Trade Controls
may prohibit or restrict the sale or supply of certain products, including encryption items and other technology, and services to certain governments, persons,
entities, countries, and territories, including those that are the target of comprehensive sanctions. We incorporate encryption technology into our platform, which
may subject its export outside of the United States to various export authorization requirements, including licensing, compliance with license exceptions, or other
appropriate government authorization, including the filing of an encryption classification request or self-classification report with the U.S. Commerce Department.
In addition, various other countries regulate the import and export of certain encryption and other technology,
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including through import permitting and licensing requirements, and have enacted laws that could limit our ability to distribute our platform or could limit the
ability of organizations to use our platform in those countries.

While we have implemented controls designed to promote and achieve compliance with applicable Trade Controls, in the past we may have inadvertently
provided certain services to some customers in apparent violation of U.S. sanctions laws and exported software and source code prior to submitting required filings
and obtaining authorization from BIS regarding exports of our software. As a result, we submitted voluntary self-disclosures concerning these activities to OFAC
and BIS. On June 29, 2020, BIS determined not to pursue a civil monetary penalty against us and issued a warning letter to resolve our voluntary self-disclosure
regarding past apparent inadvertent violations of the U.S. Export Administration Regulations. On February 25, 2021, OFAC determined not to pursue a civil
monetary penalty against us or take other enforcement action and issued a cautionary letter to resolve our voluntary self-disclosure regarding past apparent
inadvertent violations of the Iranian Transactions and Sanctions Regulations, the Syrian Sanctions Regulations, the Cuban Assets Control Regulations, and the
Sudanese Sanctions Regulations. While the letters from BIS and OFAC represent final enforcement responses in each case, they do not preclude either BIS or
OFAC from taking future enforcement actions under their respective authorities.

Although we seek to conduct our business in full compliance with Trade Controls, we cannot guarantee that these controls will be fully effective. Violations of
Trade Controls may subject our company, including responsible personnel, to various adverse consequences, including civil or criminal penalties, government
investigations, and loss of export privileges. Further, obtaining the necessary authorizations, including any required licenses, for particular transactions or uses of
our platform may be time-consuming, is not guaranteed, and may result in the delay or loss of sales opportunities. In addition, if our reseller partners fail to obtain
any required import, export, or re-export licenses or permits, this could result in a violation of law by us, and we may also suffer reputational harm and other
negative consequences, including government investigations and penalties.

Finally, changes in our platform or future changes in Trade Controls, such as those we have seen issued by the United States and other governments in response
to the invasion of Ukraine by Russia, could result in our inability to provide our platform to certain customers or decreased use of our platform by existing or
potential customers with international operations. Any decreased use of our platform or mobile application or increased limitations on our ability to export or sell
our platform and mobile application would adversely affect our business, results of operations, and financial condition.
Changes in tax laws or regulations could be enacted or existing tax laws or regulations could be applied to us or our customers in a manner that could increase
the costs of our platform and harm our business.

Income, sales, use, value added, or other tax laws, statutes, rules, regulations, or ordinances could be enacted or amended at any time (possibly with retroactive
effect), and could be applied solely or disproportionately to products and services provided over the internet. These enactments or amendments could reduce our
sales activity due to the inherent cost increase the taxes would represent and ultimately harm our results of operations and cash flows.

The application of U.S. federal, state, local, and international tax laws to services provided electronically is unclear and continuously evolving. Existing tax
laws, statutes, rules, regulations, or ordinances could be interpreted or applied adversely to us, possibly with retroactive effect, which could require us or our
customers to pay additional tax amounts, as well as require us or our customers to pay fines or penalties, as well as interest for past amounts. If we are unsuccessful
in collecting such taxes due from our customers, we would be held liable for such costs, thereby adversely affecting our results of operations and harming our
business.

We may be subject to taxation in several jurisdictions around the world with increasingly complex tax laws, the application of which can be uncertain.
Although we have only been required to pay income taxes in certain foreign jurisdictions to date, the amount of taxes we pay in these jurisdictions could increase
substantially as a result of changes in the applicable tax principles, including increased tax rates, new tax laws, or revised interpretations of existing tax laws and
precedents, which could harm our liquidity and results of operations. In addition, the authorities in these jurisdictions could review our tax returns and impose
additional tax, interest, and penalties, and the authorities could claim that various withholding requirements apply to us or our subsidiaries or assert that benefits of
tax treaties are not available to us or our subsidiaries, any of which would harm us and our results of operations.
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Our business, results of operations, and financial condition may be harmed if we are required to collect sales, value added, or other related taxes for
subscriptions to our platform in jurisdictions where we have not historically done so.

We collect sales taxes and value added taxes in a number of jurisdictions. One or more states or countries may seek to impose incremental or new sales, use,
value added, or other tax collection obligations on us. A successful assertion by a state, country, or other jurisdiction that we should have been or should be
collecting additional sales, use, value added, or other taxes could, among other things, result in substantial tax payments, create significant administrative burdens
for us, discourage potential customers from subscribing to our platform due to the incremental cost of any such sales, value added, or other related taxes, or
otherwise harm our business, results of operations, and financial condition.

Our ability to use our net operating loss carryforwards and certain other tax attributes may be limited.

We do not expect to become profitable in the near future, may never achieve profitability, and have incurred substantial net operating losses, or NOLs, during
our history. In general, under Sections 382 and 383 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, a corporation that undergoes an “ownership change” is
subject to limitations on its ability to utilize its pre-change NOLs or tax credits to offset future taxable income or taxes. For these purposes, an ownership change
generally occurs where the aggregate change in stock ownership by one or more stockholders or groups of stockholders owning at least 5% of a corporation’s stock
exceeds more than 50 percentage points over a three-year period. We have experienced ownership changes since inception and our utilization of net operating loss
carryforwards will be subject to annual limitations. However, it is not expected that the annual limitations will result in the expiration of tax attribute carryforwards
prior to utilization. We may experience additional ownership changes in connection with subsequent shifts in our stock ownership (some of which shifts are outside
our control). As a result, even if we attain profitability, we may be unable to use a material portion of our NOLs and other tax attributes.

Risks Related to Our Capital Allocation Strategy

We may need additional capital, and we cannot be sure that additional financing will be available.

Historically, we have financed our operations and capital expenditures primarily through sales of our capital stock and debt securities that are convertible into
our capital stock. In the future, we may raise additional capital through additional debt or equity financings to support our business growth, to respond to business
opportunities, challenges, competitions, or unforeseen circumstances, or for other reasons. On an ongoing basis, we are evaluating sources of financing and may
need to raise additional capital in the future. Our ability to obtain additional capital will depend on our development efforts, business plans, investor demand,
operating performance, the condition of the capital markets, and other factors. We cannot assure you that additional financing will be available to us on favorable
terms when required, or at all. If we raise additional funds through the issuance of equity, equity-linked, or debt securities, those securities may have rights,
preferences, or privileges senior to the rights of existing stockholders, and existing stockholders may experience dilution. Further, if we are unable to obtain
additional capital when required, or are unable to obtain additional capital on satisfactory terms, our ability to continue to support our business growth or to respond
to business opportunities, challenges, competition, or unforeseen circumstances would be adversely affected.

Our operating activities may be restricted as a result of covenants related to the indebtedness under our loan and security agreement, and we may be required to
repay the outstanding indebtedness in an event of default, which would have an adverse effect on our business.

In April 2020, we entered into a five-year loan and security agreement with Silicon Valley Bank. The agreement provides for a senior secured term loan facility,
in an aggregate principal amount of up to $40.0 million, to be used for the construction of our new corporate headquarters. The loan and security agreement subjects
us to various customary covenants, including requirements as to financial reporting and insurance and restrictions on our ability to dispose of our business or
property, to change our line of business, to liquidate or dissolve, to enter into any change in control transaction, to merge or consolidate with any other entity or to
acquire all or substantially all the capital stock or property of another entity, to incur additional indebtedness, to incur liens on our property, to pay any dividends or
other distributions on capital stock other than dividends payable solely in capital stock, to redeem capital stock, to engage in transactions with affiliates, and to
encumber our intellectual property. In addition, the
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loan and security agreement contains customary affirmative and negative covenants, including maintaining certain liquidity thresholds, and restrictions and
limitations on our ability to incur additional indebtedness, dispose of assets, engage in certain merger or acquisition transactions, pay dividends or make
distributions, and certain other restrictions on our activities. Our business may be adversely affected by these restrictions on our ability to operate our business.

Additionally, we may be required to repay the outstanding indebtedness under the loan facility if an event of default occurs under the loan and security
agreement. Under the loan and security agreement, an event of default will occur if, among other things, we fail to make payments under the loan and security
agreement; we breach certain of our covenants under the loan and security agreement, subject to specified cure periods with respect to certain breaches; we or our
assets become subject to certain legal proceedings, such as bankruptcy proceedings; we are unable to pay our debts as they become due; or we default on contracts
with third parties which would permit Silicon Valley Bank to accelerate the maturity of such indebtedness or that could have a material adverse change on us. We
may not have enough available cash or be able to raise additional funds through equity or debt financings to repay such indebtedness at the time any such event of
default occurs. Silicon Valley Bank could also exercise its rights as collateral agent to take possession of, and to dispose of, the collateral securing the term loans,
which collateral includes substantially all of our property (excluding intellectual property, which is subject to a negative pledge). Our business, financial condition,
and results of operations could be materially adversely affected as a result of any of these events.

General Risks

Our reported financial results may be adversely affected by changes in accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.

Generally accepted accounting principles in the United States are subject to interpretation by the Financial Accounting Standards Board, or FASB, the
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, the Securities and Exchange Commission, or the SEC, and various bodies formed to promulgate and interpret
appropriate accounting principles. A change in these principles or interpretations could have a significant effect on our reported financial results, and could affect
the reporting of transactions completed before the announcement of a change.

A failure to establish and maintain an effective system of disclosure controls and internal control over financial reporting, could adversely affect our ability to
produce timely and accurate financial statements or comply with applicable regulations.

The Sarbanes-Oxley Act requires, among other things, that we maintain effective disclosure controls and procedures and internal control over financial
reporting. We are continuing to develop and refine our disclosure controls and other procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed
by us in the reports that we will file with the SEC is recorded, processed, summarized, and reported within the time periods specified in SEC rules and forms and
that information required to be disclosed in reports under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or the Exchange Act, is accumulated and communicated
to our principal executive and financial officers. We are also continuing to improve our internal control over financial reporting. For example, as we have prepared
to become a public company, we have worked to improve the controls around our key accounting processes and our quarterly close process, and we have hired
additional accounting and finance personnel to help us implement these processes and controls. In order to maintain and improve the effectiveness of our disclosure
controls and procedures and internal control over financial reporting, we have expended, and anticipate that we will continue to expend, significant resources,
including accounting-related costs and investments to strengthen our accounting systems. If any of these new or improved controls and systems do not perform as
expected, we may experience material weaknesses in our controls. In addition to our results determined in accordance with GAAP, we believe certain non-GAAP
measures may be useful in evaluating our operating performance. We present certain non-GAAP financial measures in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and
intend to continue to present certain non-GAAP financial measures in future filings with the SEC and other public statements. Any failure to accurately report and
present our non-GAAP financial measures could cause investors to lose confidence in our reported financial and other information, which would likely have a
negative effect on the trading price of our Class A common stock.

Our current controls and any new controls that we develop may become inadequate because of changes in conditions in our business. Further, weaknesses in
our disclosure controls and internal control over financial
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reporting may be discovered in the future. Any failure to develop or maintain effective controls or any difficulties encountered in their implementation or
improvement could harm our results of operations or cause us to fail to meet our reporting obligations and may result in a restatement of our consolidated financial
statements for prior periods. Any failure to implement and maintain effective internal control over financial reporting also could adversely affect the results of
periodic management evaluations and annual independent registered public accounting firm attestation reports regarding the effectiveness of our internal control
over financial reporting that we will eventually be required to include in our periodic reports that will be filed with the SEC. Ineffective disclosure controls and
procedures and internal control over financial reporting could also cause investors to lose confidence in our reported financial and other information, which would
likely have a negative effect on the trading price of our Class A common stock. In addition, if we are unable to continue to meet these requirements, we may not be
able to remain listed on the NYSE or the Long-Term Stock Exchange, or the LTSE. We are required to provide an annual management report on the effectiveness of
our internal control over financial reporting.

Our independent registered public accounting firm is required to formally attest to the effectiveness of our internal control over financial reporting and may
issue a report that is adverse in the event it is not satisfied with the level at which our internal control over financial reporting is documented, designed, or operating.
Any failure to maintain effective disclosure controls and internal control over financial reporting could harm our business, results of operations, and financial
condition and could cause a decline in the trading price of our Class A common stock.

We may face exposure to foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations.

While we have historically transacted in U.S. dollars with the majority of our customers and vendors, we have transacted in some foreign currencies with such
parties and for our payroll in those foreign jurisdictions where we have operations, and expect to continue to transact in more foreign currencies in the future.
Accordingly, declines in the value of foreign currencies relative to the U.S. dollar can adversely affect our revenues and results of operations due to transactional
and translational remeasurement that is reflected in our earnings. Also, fluctuations in the values of foreign currencies relative to the U.S. dollar could make it more
difficult to detect underlying trends in our business and results of operations.

If our estimates or judgments relating to our critical accounting policies prove to be incorrect, our results of operations could be adversely affected.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in
our consolidated financial statements. We base our estimates on historical experience and on various other assumptions that we believe to be reasonable under the
circumstances, as provided in the section titled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.” The results of these
estimates form the basis for making judgments about the carrying values of assets, liabilities, and equity, and the amount of revenues and expenses that are not
readily apparent from other sources. Significant assumptions and estimates used in preparing our consolidated financial statements include those related to the
useful lives and carrying values of long-lived assets, the fair value of the convertible note, the fair value of common stock, stock-based compensation expense, the
period of benefit for deferred contract acquisition costs, and income taxes. Our results of operations may be adversely affected if our assumptions change or if
actual circumstances differ from those in our assumptions, which could cause our results of operations to fall below the expectations of securities analysts and
investors, resulting in a decline in the trading price of our Class A common stock.

Catastrophic events may disrupt our business.

Natural disasters or other catastrophic events may cause damage or disruption to our operations, international commerce, and the global economy, and thus
could harm our business. In particular, the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic and the invasion of Ukraine by Russia and related economic sanctions, including the
reactions of governments, markets, and the general public, may result in a number of adverse consequences for our business, operations, and results of operations,
many of which are beyond our control. We have our headquarters and a large employee presence in San Francisco, California, and the west coast of the United
States contains active earthquake zones. In the event of a major earthquake, hurricane, or catastrophic event such as fire, power loss, telecommunications failure,
cyber-attack, war, or terrorist attack, we may be unable to continue our operations and may endure system interruptions, reputational harm, delays in our platform
development, lengthy interruptions in our platform, breaches of data security, and loss of critical data, all of which would harm our business, results of
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operations, and financial condition. Acts of terrorism would also cause disruptions to the internet or the economy as a whole. In addition, the insurance we maintain
would likely not be adequate to cover our losses resulting from disasters or other business interruptions. Our disaster recovery plan may not be sufficient to address
all aspects or any unanticipated consequence or incident, and our insurance may not be sufficient to compensate us for the losses that could occur.

Risks Related To Ownership of Our Class A Common Stock

The trading price of our Class A common stock may be volatile and could decline significantly and rapidly.

The trading price of our Class A common stock could be subject to wide fluctuations in response to numerous factors in addition to the ones described in the
preceding Risk Factors, many of which are beyond our control, including:

• actual or anticipated fluctuations in our results of operations;

• overall performance of the equity markets and the economy as a whole;

• changes in the financial projections we may provide to the public or our failure to meet these projections;

• failure of securities analysts to initiate or maintain coverage of us, changes in financial estimates by any securities analysts who follow our company, or
our failure to meet these estimates or the expectations of investors;

• changes in pricing of subscription plans to our platform;

• actual or anticipated changes in our growth rate relative to that of our competitors;

• changes in the anticipated future size or growth rate of our addressable markets;

• announcements of new products, or of acquisitions, strategic partnerships, joint ventures, or capital-raising activities or commitments, by us or by our
competitors;

• additions or departures of board members, management, or key personnel;

• rumors and market speculation involving us or other companies in our industry;

• new laws or regulations or new interpretations of existing laws or regulations applicable to our business, including those related to data privacy and cyber
security in the United States or globally;

• lawsuits threatened or filed against us;

• other events or factors, including those resulting from war, incidents of terrorism, or responses to these events;

• health epidemics, such as the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, influenza, and other highly communicable diseases or viruses; and

• sales, purchases, or expectations with respect to such transactions, of shares of our Class A common stock by us or our security holders, particularly by our
founders, directors, executive officers, and principal stockholders, none of whom are subject to any contractual lock-up agreement or other contractual
restrictions on transfer.

In addition, stock markets with respect to newly public companies, particularly companies in the technology industry, have experienced significant price and
volume fluctuations that have affected and continue to affect the stock prices of these companies. Stock prices of many companies, including technology
companies, have fluctuated in a manner often unrelated to the operating performance of those companies. In the past, companies that have experienced volatility in
the trading price for their stock have been subject to securities class action litigation. If we were to become involved in securities litigation, it could subject us to
substantial costs, divert resources and the attention of management from our business, and adversely affect our business, results of operations, and financial
condition.
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Our largest stockholder will have the ability to influence the outcome of director elections and other matters requiring stockholder approval.

Dustin Moskovitz, our co-founder, President, Chief Executive Officer, Chair, and largest stockholder, beneficially owns a significant percentage of our
outstanding Class A common stock and Class B common stock, together, representing a majority of the voting power of our capital stock as of July 31, 2022. On
July 1, 2021, pursuant to the terms of two 3.5% senior mandatory convertible promissory notes due 2025 (the “Convertible Notes”) and upon meeting the closing
trading price criteria for optional conversion by Asana, we elected to convert the Convertible Notes into 17,012,822 shares of our Class B common stock. The
Convertible Notes were held by a trust affiliated with Mr. Moskovitz and the shares were accordingly issued to the trust. The conversion of the Convertible Notes
therefore increased Mr. Moskovitz’s voting power. Mr. Moskovitz could exert substantial influence over matters requiring approval by our stockholders. This
concentration of ownership may limit or preclude your ability to influence corporate matters for the foreseeable future, including the election of directors,
amendments of our organizational documents, and any merger, consolidation, sale of all or substantially all of our assets, or other major corporate transaction
requiring stockholder approval. In addition, this may prevent or discourage unsolicited acquisition proposals or offers for our capital stock that you may believe are
in your best interest as one of our stockholders.

The dual class structure of our common stock has the effect of concentrating voting control with our founders, directors, executive officers, and their respective
affiliates. This ownership will limit or preclude your ability to influence corporate matters, including the election of directors, amendments of our
organizational documents, and any merger, consolidation, sale of all or substantially all of our assets, or other major corporate transaction requiring
stockholder approval.

Our Class B common stock has 10 votes per share, and our Class A common stock, which is the stock listed on the NYSE and the LTSE has one vote per share.
Our founders, directors, executive officers, and their affiliates hold a majority of the voting power of our capital stock. Because of the 10-to-one voting ratio
between our Class B and Class A common stock, the holders of our Class B common stock collectively could continue to control a significant percentage of the
combined voting power of our common stock and therefore be able to control all matters submitted to our stockholders for approval until the date of automatic
conversion described below, when all outstanding shares of Class B common stock and Class A common stock will convert automatically into shares of a single
class of common stock. This concentrated control may limit or preclude your ability to influence corporate matters for the foreseeable future, including the election
of directors, amendments of our organizational documents, and any merger, consolidation, sale of all or substantially all of our assets, or other major corporate
transaction requiring stockholder approval. In addition, this may prevent or discourage unsolicited acquisition proposals or offers for our capital stock that you may
believe are in your best interest as one of our stockholders.

Future transfers by holders of Class B common stock will generally result in those shares converting to Class A common stock, subject to limited exceptions,
such as certain transfers effected for estate planning purposes. In addition, each share of Class B common stock will convert automatically into one share of Class A
common stock upon the date that is the earlier of (i) the date that is specified by the affirmative vote of the holders of two-thirds of the then-outstanding shares of
Class B common stock, (ii) one year after the death or permanent disability of Mr. Moskovitz, or (iii) the later of the date that is (x) September 21, 2030 and (y) the
date that Mr. Moskovitz no longer serves as our Chief Executive Officer or as a member of our board of directors. The conversion of Class B common stock to
Class A common stock will have the effect, over time, of increasing the relative voting power of those holders of Class B common stock who retain their shares
over the long term. As a result, it is possible that, in addition to Mr. Moskovitz, one or more of the persons or entities holding our Class B common stock could gain
significant voting control as other holders of Class B common stock sell or otherwise convert their shares into Class A common stock.

We cannot predict the effect our dual class structure may have on the trading price of our Class A common stock.

We cannot predict whether our dual class structure will result in a lower or more volatile trading price of our Class A common stock on the NYSE and the
LTSE, in adverse publicity, or other adverse consequences. For example, certain index providers have announced restrictions on including companies with multiple-
class share structures in certain of their indices. In July 2017, FTSE Russell announced that it plans to require new constituents of its indices to have greater than
5% of the company’s voting rights in the hands of public stockholders, and S&P
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Dow Jones announced that it will no longer admit companies with multiple-class share structures to certain of its indices. Affected indices include the Russell 2000
and the S&P 500, S&P MidCap 400, and S&P SmallCap 600, which together make up the S&P Composite 1500. Also in 2017, MSCI, a leading stock index
provider, opened public consultations on their treatment of no-vote and multi-class structures and temporarily barred new multi-class listings from certain of its
indices; however, in October 2018, MSCI announced its decision to include equity securities “with unequal voting structures” in its indices and to launch a new
index that specifically includes voting rights in its eligibility criteria. Under such announced policies, the dual class structure of our common stock would make us
ineligible for inclusion in certain indices and, as a result, mutual funds, exchange-traded funds, and other investment vehicles that attempt to passively track those
indices would not invest in our Class A common stock. These policies are relatively new and it is unclear what effect, if any, they will have on the valuations of
publicly-traded companies excluded from such indices, but it is possible that they may depress valuations, as compared to similar companies that are included.
Because of the dual class structure of our common stock, we will likely be excluded from certain indices, and we cannot assure you that other stock indices will not
take similar actions. Given the sustained flow of investment funds into passive strategies that seek to track certain indices, exclusion from certain stock indices
would likely preclude investment by many of these funds and would make our Class A common stock less attractive to other investors. As a result, the trading price
of our Class A common stock could be adversely affected.

Sales of substantial amounts of our Class A common stock in the public markets, or the perception that sales might occur, could cause the trading price of our
Class A common stock to decline.

Sales of a substantial number of shares of our Class A common stock into the public market, particularly sales by our founders, directors, executive officers,
and principal stockholders, or the perception that these sales might occur in large quantities, could cause the trading price of our Class A common stock to decline.

In addition, certain of our securityholders have rights, subject to some conditions, to require us to file registration statements for the public resale of the Class A
common stock or to include such shares in registration statements that we may file for us or other stockholders. Any registration statement we file to register
additional shares, whether as a result of registration rights or otherwise, could cause the trading price of our Class A common stock to decline or be volatile.

We may also issue our capital stock or securities convertible into our capital stock from time to time in connection with a financing, acquisition, investments, or
otherwise. Any such issuance could result in significant dilution to our existing stockholders and cause the trading price of our Class A common stock to decline.

Our business and financial performance may differ from any projections that we disclose or any information that may be attributed to us by third parties.

From time to time, we may provide guidance via public disclosures regarding our projected business or financial performance. However, any such projections
involve risks, assumptions, and uncertainties, and our actual results could differ materially from such projections. Factors that could cause or contribute to such
differences include, but are not limited to, those identified in these Risk Factors, some or all of which are not predictable or within our control. Other unknown or
unpredictable factors also could adversely impact our performance, and we undertake no obligation to update or revise any projections, whether as a result of new
information, future events, or otherwise. In addition, various news sources, bloggers, and other publishers often make statements regarding our historical or
projected business or financial performance, and you should not rely on any such information even if it is attributed directly or indirectly to us.

Our trading price and trading volume could decline if securities or industry analysts do not publish research about our business, or if they publish unfavorable
research.

We cannot assure you that any equity research analysts will adequately provide research coverage about our company and of our Class A common stock. A lack
of adequate research coverage may harm the liquidity and trading price of our Class A common stock. To the extent equity research analysts do provide research
coverage of our company and our Class A common stock, we will not have any control over the content and opinions included in their reports. The trading price of
our Class A common stock could decline if one or more of these analysts downgrade our stock or publish inaccurate or unfavorable commentary or research. If one
or more of these analysts
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cease coverage of our company, or fail to regularly publish reports on us, the demand for our Class A common stock could decrease, which in turn could cause our
trading price or trading volume to decline.

The requirements of being a public company may strain our resources, divert management’s attention, and affect our ability to attract and retain executive
management and qualified board members.

As a public company, we are subject to the reporting requirements of the Exchange Act, the listing standards of the NYSE and the LTSE, and other applicable
securities rules and regulations. We expect that the requirements of these rules and regulations will continue to increase our legal, accounting, and financial
compliance costs, make some activities more difficult, time-consuming, and costly, and place significant strain on our personnel, systems, and resources. As a result
of the complexity involved in complying with the rules and regulations applicable to public companies, our management’s attention may be diverted from other
business concerns, which could harm our business, results of operations, and financial condition. Although we have already hired additional employees to assist us
in complying with these requirements, we may need to hire more employees in the future or engage outside consultants, which will increase our operating expenses.
In addition, changing laws, regulations, and standards relating to corporate governance and public disclosure are creating uncertainty for public companies,
increasing legal and financial compliance costs, and making some activities more time-consuming. These laws, regulations, and standards are subject to varying
interpretations, in many cases due to their lack of specificity, and, as a result, their application in practice may evolve over time as new guidance is provided by
regulatory and governing bodies. This could result in continuing uncertainty regarding compliance matters and higher costs necessitated by ongoing revisions to
disclosure and governance practices. We intend to invest substantial resources to comply with evolving laws, regulations, and standards, and this investment may
result in increased general and administrative expenses and a diversion of management’s time and attention from business operations to compliance activities. If our
efforts to comply with new laws, regulations, and standards differ from the activities intended by regulatory or governing bodies due to ambiguities related to their
application and practice, regulatory authorities may initiate legal proceedings against us and our business may be harmed. Being a public company that is subject to
these new rules and regulations has made and will continue to make it more expensive for us to obtain director and officer liability insurance, and we may be
required to accept reduced coverage or incur substantially higher costs to obtain coverage. These factors could also make it more difficult for us to attract and retain
qualified members of our board of directors, particularly members who can serve on our audit committee and compensation committee, and qualified executive
officers. As a result of the disclosure obligations required of a public company, our business and financial condition will become more visible, which may result in
an increased risk of threatened or actual litigation, including by competitors and other third parties. If such claims are successful, our business, results of operations,
and financial condition would be harmed, and even if the claims do not result in litigation or are resolved in our favor, these claims, and the time and resources
necessary to resolve them, would divert the resources of our management and harm our business, results of operations, and financial condition.

We do not intend to pay dividends for the foreseeable future.

We have never declared or paid any cash dividends on our capital stock, and we do not intend to pay any cash dividends in the foreseeable future. We expect to
retain future earnings, if any, to fund the development and growth of our business. Any future determination to pay dividends on our capital stock will be at the
discretion of our board of directors. In addition, our senior secured term loan facility contains restrictions on our ability to pay dividends. Accordingly, investors
must rely on sales of their Class A common stock as the only way to realize any future gains, if any, on their investments.

Additional stock issuances could result in significant dilution to our stockholders.

We may issue our capital stock or securities convertible into our capital stock from time to time in connection with a financing, acquisition, investments, or
otherwise. Additional issuances of our stock will result in dilution to existing holders of our stock. Also, the exercise of stock options to purchase our stock and the
settlement of RSUs will result in further dilution. The amount of dilution could be substantial depending upon the size of the issuance or exercise. In January and
June 2020, we issued and sold the Convertible Notes to the Dustin Moskovitz Trust, an affiliated trust of Mr. Moskovitz, for an aggregate principal amount of
$450.0 million, that, if converted prior to their maturity, would convert into a number of shares of our Class B common stock between an aggregate of 17,012,822
and 27,220,504 shares. On July 1, 2021, pursuant to the terms of the Convertible Notes, upon meeting the closing trading price criteria for optional conversion by
Asana, we elected to convert all remaining amounts
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outstanding under the Convertible Notes into shares of our Class B Common Stock at the applicable minimum conversion rate set forth in the Convertible Notes,
for the issuance of an aggregate of 17,012,822 shares of Class B Common Stock to the Dustin Moskovitz Trust. Any future such transactions, notes or issuances
could result in substantial dilution to our existing stockholders and cause the trading price of our Class A common stock to decline.

Certain provisions in our corporate charter documents and under Delaware law may prevent or hinder attempts by our stockholders to change our
management or to acquire a controlling interest in us, and the trading price of our Class A common stock may be lower as a result.

There are provisions in our restated certificate of incorporation and restated bylaws that may make it difficult for a third party to acquire, or attempt to acquire,
control of our company, even if a change in control were considered favorable by our stockholders. These anti-takeover provisions include:

• a classified board of directors so that not all members of our board of directors are elected at one time;

• the ability of our board of directors to determine the number of directors and to fill any vacancies and newly created directorships;

• a requirement that our directors may only be removed for cause;

• a prohibition on cumulative voting for directors;

• the requirement of a super-majority to amend some provisions in our restated certificate of incorporation and restated bylaws;

• authorization of the issuance of “blank check” preferred stock that our board of directors could use to implement a stockholder rights plan;

• provide for a dual class common stock structure in which holders of our Class B common stock, which has 10 votes per share, have the ability to control
the outcome of matters requiring stockholder approval, even if they own significantly less than a majority of the outstanding shares of our Class B and
Class A common stock, including the election of directors and significant corporate transactions, such as a merger or other sale of our company or its
assets;

• an inability of our stockholders to call special meetings of stockholders; and

• a prohibition on stockholder actions by written consent, thereby requiring that all stockholder actions be taken at a meeting of our stockholders.

Moreover, because we are incorporated in Delaware, we are governed by the provisions of Section 203 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, which
prohibit a person who owns 15% or more of our outstanding voting stock from merging or combining with us for a three-year period beginning on the date of the
transaction in which the person acquired in excess of 15% of our outstanding voting stock, unless the merger or combination is approved in a prescribed manner.
Any provision in our restated certificate of incorporation, our restated bylaws, or Delaware law that has the effect of delaying or deterring a change in control could
limit the opportunity for our stockholders to receive a premium for their shares of our Class A common stock, and could also affect the price that some investors are
willing to pay for our Class A common stock.

Our restated certificate of incorporation designates the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware and, to the extent enforceable, the federal district courts of
the United States of America as the exclusive forums for certain disputes between us and our stockholders, which will restrict our stockholders’ ability to choose
the judicial forum for disputes with us or our directors, officers, or employees.

Our restated certificate of incorporation provides that the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware is the exclusive forum for the following types of actions
or proceedings under Delaware statutory or common law: any derivative action or proceeding brought on our behalf, any action asserting a breach of a fiduciary
duty, any action asserting a claim against us or our stockholders arising pursuant to the Delaware General Corporation Law, our certificate of incorporation, or our
bylaws, any action to interpret, apply, enforce, or determine the validity of our certificate of incorporation or bylaws, any action as to which the Delaware General
Corporation Law confers
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jurisdiction to the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware, or any action asserting a claim governed by the internal affairs doctrine. The provisions would not
apply to suits brought to enforce a duty or liability created by the Securities Act, the Exchange Act or any other claim for which the U.S. federal courts have
exclusive jurisdiction. Furthermore, Section 22 of the Securities Act creates concurrent jurisdiction for federal and state courts over all such Securities Act actions.
Accordingly, both state and federal courts have jurisdiction to entertain such claims. To prevent having to litigate claims in multiple jurisdictions and the threat of
inconsistent or contrary rulings by different courts, among other considerations, our restated certificate of incorporation provides that the federal district courts of
the United States of America will be the exclusive forum for resolving any complaint asserting a cause of action arising under the Securities Act.

These choice of forum provisions may limit a stockholder’s ability to bring a claim in a judicial forum that it finds favorable for disputes with us or our
directors, officers, or other employees. While the Delaware courts have determined that such choice of forum provisions are facially valid, a stockholder may
nevertheless seek to bring such a claim arising under the Securities Act against us, our directors, officers, or other employees in a venue other than in the federal
district courts of the United States of America. In such instance, we would expect to vigorously assert the validity and enforceability of the exclusive forum
provisions of our restated certificate of incorporation. This may require significant additional costs associated with resolving such action in other jurisdictions, and
there can be no assurance that the provisions will be enforced by a court in those other jurisdictions.
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ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS

Issuer Purchase of Equity Securities

The following table contains information relating to the repurchases of our common stock made by us in the three months ended July 31, 2022.
Period Total Number of Shares

Purchased
Average Price Paid per Share

May 1 - May 31, 2022....................................................................... — — 
June 1 - June 30, 2022....................................................................... — — 
July 1 - July 31, 2022........................................................................ 438 $ 3.70 
Total................................................................................................. 438 $ 3.70 

__________________
Represents shares of unvested Class A common stock that were repurchased by us from former employees upon termination of employment in accordance with the terms of the

employees’ stock option agreements. We purchased the shares from the former employees at the respective original exercise prices.

ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES

Not applicable.

ITEM 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES

Not applicable.

ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION

Not applicable.

ITEM 6. EXHIBITS

The documents listed in the Exhibit Index of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q are incorporated by reference or are filed with this Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q, in each case as indicated therein (numbered in accordance with Item 601 of Regulation S-K).

1

1 
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Incorporated by Reference
Exhibit
Number Exhibit Title Form File Number Exhibit Filing Date

3.1 Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Registrant. 8-K 001-39495 3.1 September 21, 2020
3.2 Restated Bylaws of the Registrant. 8-K 001-39495 3.2 September 21, 2020
31.1* Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Exchange Act Rules 13a-14(a) and

15d-14(a), as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
31.2* Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Exchange Act Rules 13a-14(a) and

15d-14(a), as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
32.1† Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as

adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
32.2† Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted

pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
101.INS* XBRL Instance Document
101.SCH* XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document
101.CAL* XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document
101.DEF* XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document
101.LAB* XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document
101.PRE* XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document
104 The cover page from the Registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter

ended July 31, 2022, has been formatted in Inline XBRL

________________
*    Filed herewith.
†    The certifications attached as Exhibits 32.1 and 32.2 that accompany this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q are not deemed filed with the SEC and are not to be incorporated by

reference into any filing of the Registrant under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, whether made before or after the date of this Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q, irrespective of any general incorporation language contained in such filing.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.

ASANA, INC.

Date: September 7, 2022 By: /s/ Dustin Moskovitz
Dustin Moskovitz
President, Chief Executive Officer, and Chair
(Principal Executive Officer)

Date: September 7, 2022 By: /s/ Tim Wan
Tim Wan
Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
RULES 13a-14(a) AND 15d-14(a) UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Dustin Moskovitz, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Asana, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements
made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act
Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and15d-15(f)) for the registrant and
have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that
material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly
during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to
provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the
disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter
(the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the
registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's
auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to
adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over
financial reporting.

Date: September 7, 2022 By: /s/ Dustin Moskovitz
Dustin Moskovitz

President and Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
RULES 13a-14(a) AND 15d-14(a) UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Tim Wan, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Asana, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements
made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and15d-15(f)) for the registrant
and have:

(a)    Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure
that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b)    Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to
provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c)    Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of
the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d)    Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal
quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the
registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a)    All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to
adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b)    Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over
financial reporting.

Date: September 7, 2022 By: /s/ Tim Wan
Tim Wan

Chief Financial Officer



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Asana, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended July 31, 2022 as filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002,
that, to the best of my knowledge:

(1)    The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2)    The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: September 7, 2022 By: /s/ Dustin Moskovitz
Dustin Moskovitz

President and Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Asana, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended July 31, 2022 as filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002,
that, to the best of my knowledge:

(1)    The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2)    The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: September 7, 2022 By: /s/ Tim Wan
Tim Wan

Chief Financial Officer


